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ORDRE DU JOUR 
Agenda

Séance régulière du conseil qui aura lieu 
à 19 h, le mercredi 10 septembre 2025 

Regular council meeting scheduled for Wednesday, 
September 10, 2025 at 7:00 p.m. 

1. OUVERTURE
CALL TO ORDER         7:02 p.m.

- Reconnaissance des terres autochtones par la Mairesse / Indigenous land 
acknowledgement by the Mayor;

2. PRÉSENCE
ROLL CALL

In attendance Absent With Notice Without Notice 
Mayor Beverly 
Nantel 
Councillor Hélène 
Perth 
Councillor Julila 
Hemphill 
Councillor Krystel 
Lévesque 
Councillor Jr. 
Vallières 
CAO-Clerk 
Treasurer/Tax 
Collector 
Infrastructure 
Superintendant 
Misc. Municipal 
Employees 

3. APPEL ET DÉCLARATION D’INTÉRÊT PÉCUNIAIRE
DECLARATION OF CONFLICT

4. ADOPTION DE L’ORDRE DU JOUR
APPROVAL OF AGENDA

5. ADOPTION DES PROCÈS-VERBAUX
ADOPTION OF MINUTES

X

X

X

X
X X

X

EDO-Chantal Croft

None

X X
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5.1 Procès-verbal daté du 27 août 2025 de la réunion régulière du conseil 

municipal / Regular Municipal Council meeting minutes dated August 27, 
2025; (Resolution) 

6. DÉLÉGATIONS 
DELEGATIONS 
 
6.1 États financiers consolidés pour l’année terminant le 31 décembre 2024 / 

Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ending December 31, 2024;  
 

 
7. CORRESPONDANCE 

CORRESPONDENCE 
 
7.1 Procès-verbal de la réunion du Groupe des maires nord-est supérieur daté 

du 4 juin 2025 / Northeast Superior Mayors Group meeting minutes dated 
June 4, 2025; et / and (Information / Resolution) 
 

7.2 Lettre datée du 29 juillet 2025 du Groupe des maires nord-est-supérieur 
au sujet des fermetures fréquentes de l'autoroute 17 / Letter dated July 29, 
2025 from the Northeast Superior Mayors Group with regards to highway 
17 frequent closures; (Support / Resolution) 

 
7.3 Courriel daté du 28 juillet 2025 du ministère des Transports au sujet de 

l'entretien et les réparations de l'autoroute 519 / Email dated July 28, 2025 
from MTO with regards to maintenance and repairs to highway 519; 
(Support / Resolution) 
 

7.4 Atelier nord-est 2025 pour le conseil municipal / 2025 Northeastern 
Municipal Council Workshop; (Information / Resolution) 

 
8. RAPPORT DES COMITÉS ET DÉPARTEMENTS 

REPORTS FROM COMMITTEES AND DEPARTMENTS 
 

8.1 Rapport au conseil municipal de la Trésorière / Perceptrice au sujet du 
renouvellement de notre programme d'assurance municipale / Municipal 
council report from the Treasurer – Tax Collector with regards to the 
renewal of our municipal insurance program; et / and (Resolution) 
 

8.2 Procès-verbal daté du 14 août, 21 août et 27 août 2025 du Strongman 
Challenge Dubreuilville / Strongman Challenge Dubreuilville meeting 
minutes dated August 14, August 21 and August 27, 2025; et / and 
(Resolution)  

 
8.8 Discussion générale concernant des sujets variés municipaux / General 

discussion with regards to various municipal subjects; (Information / 
Resolution) 
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9. RÉGLEMENTS
BY-LAWS

9.1 Arrêté-municipal no. 2025-39, étant un règlement visant à confirmer les 
travaux du Conseil de la Corporation du Canton de Dubreuilville à sa 
séance régulière tenue 10 septembre 2025 / By-Law No. 2025-39 being a 
By-law to confirm the proceedings of the Council of the Corporation of the 
Township of Dubreuilville at its regular meeting held on September 10, 
2025; et / and (Resolution) 

9.2 Arrêté-municipal no. 2025-36, étant un règlement visant à réglementer 
l'itinéraire des camions lourds dans la Corporation du Canton de 
Dubreuilville / By-Law No. 2025-36, being a By-law to regulate a heavy 
truck route within the Corporation of the Township of Dubreuilville; 
(Resolution) 

10. AJOUT
ADDENDUM

11. ASSEMBLÉE A HUIS CLOS
CLOSED SESSION

11.1 La réunion a pour but de discuter des renseignements privés concernant
une personne qui peut être identifiée, y compris des employés de la 
municipalité ou du conseil local / The meeting is held for the purpose of 
discussing personal matters about an identifiable individual, including 
municipal or local board employees; (Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c. 
25. S. 239 (2) (b)) (Resolution)

12. AJOURNEMENT
ADJOURNMENT







  

 
 

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF DUBREUILVILLE 

 

-MINUTES- 

Regular Council Meeting held on 

August 27, 2025, at 7:00 p.m. 

Council Chambers 
  

PRESENT      Councillor, H. Perth 

                       Deputy-Mayor, J. Hemphill 

                       Councillor, K. Lévesque                                                    

                       Councillor, JR. Vallières 

 

ABSENT:       Mayor, B. Nantel  
   

STAFF: CAO-Clerk, Shelley B. Casey 

EDO, Chantal Croft 

        

Deputy-Mayor J. Hemphill called the meeting to order at 7:03 p.m.  

 

25-164  Moved By:     Councillor H. Perth 

   Seconded By: Councillor K. Lévesque 

 

Whereas that the agenda for the regular municipal council meeting dated August 27, 2025, be 

adopted as submitted. 

 

      Carried 

 

25-165  Moved By:     Councillor H. Perth 

Seconded By: Councillor K. Lévesque 

 

Whereas that the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Dubreuilville hereby wishes to 

receive and approve the following municipal council meeting minutes as submitted: 

 

- Regular Municipal Council meeting minutes dated July 9, 2025. 

 

Carried 

 

 

 

 



25-166   Moved By:     Councillor H. Perth 

Seconded By: Councillor K. Lévesque 

 

Whereas that the following be received as information only: 

 

7.1 Algoma District Services Administration Board meeting minutes dated May 15, 2025; 

and 

 

7.2 Superior East OPP Detachment Board meeting minutes dated February 11, 2025; and 

 

7.3 Letter dated July 15, 2025, from the Superior East OPP Detachment Board with regards 

to their 2024 annual report; and 

 

7.4 Fact sheets – Recognizing and preventing anti-Indigenous discrimination and harassment 

in retail settings; and 

 

7.5 The Boob Bus – Free transportation for breast screening; and  

 

7.6 Letter dated August 13, 2025, from the Ministry of Natural Resources with regards to the 

proposed regulations to support the implementation of the proposed Geologic Carbon 

Storage Act, 2025, if passed by the legislature. 

 

Carried 

 

25-167  Moved By:     Councillor H. Perth 

Seconded By: Councillor K. Lévesque 

 

WHEREAS that Ontario’s Family Health Teams provide team-based healthcare which is critical 

to our communities; 

 

AND WHEREAS healthcare in Ontario is publicly funded; 

 

AND WHEREAS municipalities invest significant additional public/taxpayer money in support 

of Family Health Teams and other healthcare-related organizations, including supports for 

primary care recruitment, healthcare facilities, and additional community healthcare needs; 

 

AND WHEREAS the governance models for Family Health Teams in Ontario do not follow 

mandatory standards; 

 

AND WHEREAS governance models are designed to ensure appropriate representation, 

transparency, and guardrails with respect to potential conflicts of interest for the organizations 

they represent; 

 

AND WHEREAS many boards of Family Health Teams are not balanced in terms of 

representation from the communities and municipalities that they cover; 

 



AND WHEREAS the lack of standard and balanced governance model means that the needs of 

the local communities are not necessarily fully represented; 

AND WHEREAS the province is directing the Primary Care Action Team (PCAT), through Dr. 

Jane Philpott, to ensure connected and convenient healthcare across the province; 

AND WHEREAS Family Health Teams are crucial in the delivery of the mandate of PCAT; 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Council of the Corporation of the Township 

of Dubreuilville urges the Province of Ontario to implement a standard and mandatory 

governance model for the boards of Family Health Teams across the province, which ensures 

that community members make up 50% of the overall board membership to ensure appropriate 

representation for the communities which use and support healthcare in their local area; 

AND THAT a copy of this resolution be forwarded to the Honourable Doug Ford, Premier of 

Ontario; the Honourable Sylvia Jones, Deputy Premier and Minister of Health; Dr. Jane Philpott, 

Chair of the Primary Care Action Team; the Association of Municipalities of Ontario (AMO); 

The Association of Family Health Teams of Ontario (AFHTO); and all municipalities in Ontario. 

Carried 

25-168 Moved By: Councillor H. Perth 

Seconded By: Councillor K. Lévesque 

Whereas that the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Dubreuilville hereby wishes to 

receive and approve the attached letter dated August 13, 2025, from the Corporation of the 

Township of Larder with regards to a request for support concerning making the NORDS Pilot 

Program permanent and expanding program eligibility, as presented. 

Carried 

25-169 Moved By:     Councillor K. Lévesque 

Seconded By: Councillor H. Perth 

WHEREAS the Ontario government has enacted O. Reg. 343/22, establishing mandatory 

certification requirements for firefighters under the Fire Protection and Prevention Act, 1997; 

AND WHEREAS Council for the Corporation of the Township of Dubreuilville acknowledges 

the importance of standardized firefighter training and safety; 

AND WHEREAS these mandatory certification requirements pose significant challenges for 

small, rural, and northern municipalities due to limited financial and training resources, 

geographic barriers, and reliance on volunteer fire departments; 



AND WHEREAS the implementation of these requirements without additional flexibility or 

support may negatively impact the Township’s ability to recruit and retain volunteer firefighters 

and provide adequate fire protection to its residents; 

 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council for the Corporation of the Township of 

Dubreuilville formally opposes the mandatory firefighter certification requirement as currently 

outlined in O. Reg. 343/22; 

 

AND FURTHERMORE THAT this resolution be forwarded to the Solicitor General, Premier of 

Ontario, MPP Lise Vaugeois, the Fire Marshal, AMO, FONOM, NOMA and all Ontario 

municipalities.  

Carried 

 

25-170  Moved By:     Councillor K. Lévesque 

Seconded By: Councillor H. Perth 

 

WHEREAS democracy is healthy when everyone is able to participate fully and safely and 

contribute to the well-being of their community; 

 

AND WHEREAS we are witnessing the dissolution of democratic discourse and respectful 

debate across all levels of government and in neighboring jurisdictions; 

 

AND WHEREAS Ontario’s municipally elected officials are dealing with increasingly hostile, 

unsafe work environments facing threats and harassment; 

 

AND WHEREAS social media platforms have exacerbated disrespectful dialogue, negative 

commentary, and toxic engagement which disincentivizes individuals, especially women and 

candidates from diverse backgrounds from running for office; 

 

AND WHEREAS better decisions are made when democracy is respectful and constructive and 

the voices of diverse genders, identities, ethnicities, races, sexual orientation, ages and abilities 

are hard and represented around municipal council tables; 

 

AND WHEREAS the Association of Municipalities of Ontario’s Healthy Democracy Project has 

identified concerning trends with fewer people voting in local elections and running for 

municipal office; 

 

AND WHEREAS in 2024, female elected representatives from across Halton formed a group 

called H.E.R. (Halton Elected Representatives) which pledged to speak out against harassment 

and negativity in politics and call on elected officials to uphold the standards of conduct; 

 

AND WHEREAS H.E.R. Halton has a campaign called Elect Respect to promote the importance 

of healthy democracy and safe, inclusive, respectful work environments for all elected officials 

that encourages individuals to participate in the political process; 

 



AND WHEREAS on June 5, 2025, the Canadian Association of Feminist Parliamentarians 

launched a non-partisan “Parliamentary Civility Pledge” to encourage all parliamentarians to 

commit to end workplace harassment and increase civility on Parliament Hill, modeled after the 

pledge developed in Halton by representatives of H.E.R. 

 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Council of the Corporation of the Township 

of Dubreuilville supports the Elect Respect pledge and commits to: 

✓ Treat others with respect in all spaces-public, private, and online; 

✓ Reject and call out harassment, abuse, and personal attacks; 

✓ Focus debate on ideas and policies, not personal attacks; 

✓ Help build supportive culture where people of all backgrounds feel safe to run for and 

hold office; 

✓ Call on relevant authorities to ensure the protection of elected officials who face abuse or 

threats; and 

✓ Model integrity and respect by holding one another to the highest standards of conduct. 

 

BE IF FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the Council of the Corporation of the Township of 

Dubreuilville calls on elected officials, organizations and community members to support the 

Elect Respect campaign and sign the online pledge at www.electrespect.ca; and 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT a copy of this resolution be sent to the Association of 

Municipalities of Ontario, Ontario’s Big City Mayors, the Federation of Canadian 

Municipalities, the Mayor and Regional Chairs of Ontario, relevant MPs and MPPs and the 

Ontario Provincial Police. 

 

                                                             Carried 

 

25-171  Moved By:     Councillor Jr. Vallières 

                        Seconded By: Councillor H. Perth 

  

Whereas that the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Dubreuilville hereby wishes to 

receive and approve the attached letter dated July 15, 2025 from the Federation of Northern 

Ontario Municipalities (FONOM) with regards to a request for support concerning upgrading 

Northern Ontario’s Highway 11 and Highway 17, as presented. 

 

Carried 

 

25-172  Moved By:     Councillor K. Lévesque 

Seconded By: Councillor Jr. Vallières 

 

Whereas that the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Dubreuilville hereby wishes to 

acknowledge and approve the attached quotation dated August 12, 2025, from Northwood Tree 

regarding the removal of several trees on municipal property that pose safety concerns to 

adjacent residential neighbourhoods, as presented; 

 

http://www.electrespect.ca/


Therefore, be it resolved that the recommended Option #1 – Climb/Fell/Process Only, with a 

maximum expenditure of $9,100, is approved, in addition to Option #2 – Clean-up, with a cost of 

$3,000, to proceed with the necessary work. 

 

Carried 

 

25-173  Moved By:     Councillor K. Lévesque 

                        Seconded By: Councillor H. Perth 

 

Whereas the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Dubreuilville hereby wishes to 

receive and approve the attached Strongman Challenge Dubreuilville meeting minutes as listed 

below: 

 

- June 26, 2025; and  

- July 10, 2025; and 

- July 17, 2025; and 

- July 30, 2025; and 

- August 6, 2025. 

 

Carried 

 

25-174  Moved By:     Councillor K. Lévesque 

Seconded By: Councillor Jr. Vallières 

 

Whereas the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Dubreuilville does hereby wishes to 

acknowledge and approve the attached report dated July 15, 2025, from Kresin Engineering 

Corporation with regards to the Water Treatment Plant Ultraviolet Irradiation Disinfection 

System Replacement, as presented; and 

 

Therefore, be it resolved that the recommended quotation submitted by RF Contracting Inc. at a 

total cost of $529,900.00, plus HST be chosen as the successful bidder and may now proceed 

with the necessary work. 

Carried 

 

25-175  Moved By:     Councillor H. Perth 

                        Seconded By: Councillor Jr. Vallières 

 

Whereas that the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Dubreuilville does hereby wish 

to acknowledge and approve the attached Municipal Council Report from the Treasurer / Tax 

Collector with regards to the necessary computer upgrades that must be completed, as our 

Windows 10 will reach its end of support soon, as presented; and 

 

Therefore, be it resolved that the recommended estimate cost submitted by EncompassIT in the 

amount of $12,126.17 for the upgrades to eligible systems is approved to proceed with the 

necessary work. 

Carried 



25-176  Moved By:     Councillor K. Lévesque 

                        Seconded By: Councillor H. Perth 

 

Whereas that the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Dubreuilville hereby wish to 

acknowledge and regretfully accept the attached council report dated July 28, 2025, from the Fire 

Chief with regards to the resignation of firefighter, Alex Hunter, as presented. 

 

Carried 

 

25-177  Moved By:     Councillor K. Lévesque 

                        Seconded By: Councillor H. Perth 

 

Whereas that the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Dubreuilville hereby wish to 

acknowledge and regretfully accept the attached council report dated July 28, 2025, from the Fire 

Chief with regards to the resignation of firefighter, Bello Mahamadou, as presented. 

 

Carried 

 

25-178  Moved By:     Councillor K. Lévesque 

                        Seconded By: Councillor H. Perth 

 

Whereas that the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Dubreuilville hereby wish to 

acknowledge and regretfully accept the attached council report dated July 28, 2025, from the Fire 

Chief with regards to the resignation of Air Pack Captain, Robin Belanger, as presented. 

 

Carried 

 

25-179  Moved By: Councillor H. Perth 

Seconded By: Councillor K. Lévesque 

 

Whereas that By-Law No. 2025-35, being a By-law to confirm the proceedings of the Council of 

the Corporation of the Township of Dubreuilville at its regular meeting held on August 27, 2025, 

be adopted as presented.  

 

Carried 

 

25-180  Moved By:     Councillor H. Perth 

Seconded By: Councillor K. Lévesque 

 

Whereas that By-Law No. 2025-36, being a By-law to regulate a heavy traffic route within the 

Corporation of the Township of Dubreuilville, be read a first and second time, as presented.  

 

Carried 

 

 

 



25-181 Moved By:     Councillor H. Perth 

Seconded By: Councillor K. Lévesque 

Whereas that By-Law No. 2025-37, being a By-law to authorize the execution of an Agreement 

to accommodate Driver Examination Services “Travel Point Program” with Serco DES Inc. 

delegate of the Ontario Ministry of Transportation, be adopted as presented.  

Carried 

25-182 Moved By:     Councillor H. Perth 

Seconded By: Councillor K. Lévesque 

Whereas that By-Law No. 2025-38, being a By-law to establish user fees and charges 

administered by the Corporation of the Township of Dubreuilville, be adopted as presented. 

Carried 

25-183 Moved By: Councillor H. Perth 

Seconded By: Councillor K. Lévesque 

Whereas that this regular municipal council meeting dated August 27, 2025, hereby adjourn at 

8:14 p.m. 

Carried 

  _________________________ 

Mayor 

___________________________ 

Deputy-Clerk 
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The Corporation of the Township of Dubreuilville
Management's Responsibility for Financial Reporting

December 31, 2024

The accompanying consolidated financial statements of the The Corporation of the Township of
Dubreuilville are the responsibility of management and have been approved by the Mayor and
Chief Administrator Officer on behalf of Council.

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared by management in accordance with
Canadian public sector accounting standards. Consolidated financial statements are not precise
since they include certain amounts based on estimates and judgements. When alternative
accounting methods exist, management has chosen those it deems most appropriate in the
circumstances, in order to ensure that the consolidated financial statements are presented fairly, in
all material respects.

The municipality maintains systems of internal accounting and administrative controls of high
quality, consistent with reasonable cost. Such systems are designed to provide reasonable
assurance that the financial information is relevant, reliable and accurate and the municipality's
assets are appropriately accounted for and adequately safeguarded.

The municipal Council is responsible for ensuring that management fulfills its responsibilities for
financial reporting and is ultimately responsible for reviewing and approving the consolidated
financial statements.

The consolidated financial statements have been audited by BDO Canada LLP in accordance with
Canadian generally accepted auditing standards on behalf of the ratepayers and inhabitants of the
municipality. The accompanying Independent Auditors' Report outlines their responsibilities, the
scope of their examination and their opinion on the municipality's consolidated financial
statements.

Mayor

Chief Administrative Officer
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Independent Auditor's Report

To the Members of Council, Inhabitants and Ratepayers of
The Corporation of the Township of Dubreuilville

Qualified Opinion
We have audited the consolidated financial statements of The Corporation of the Township of Dubreuilville
(the Municipality), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31,
2024 and the consolidated statements of operations, changes in net financial assets (debt) and cash flows
for the year then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of
significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, except for the possible effects of the matter described in the Basis for Qualified Opinion
section of our report the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material
respects, the consolidated financial position of the Municipality as at December 31, 2024, and its
consolidated results of operations, its consolidated changes in net financial assets (debt) and its
consolidated cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Canadian public sector accounting
standards.

Basis for Qualified Opinion
Effective January 1, 2023, the Municipality was required to adopt PS 3280 Asset Retirement Obligations
which requires the recognition of legal obligations associated with the retirement of tangible capital
assets by public sector entities. Under the modified retroactive application method, the asset retirement
obligation on transition is to be recorded using assumptions as of January 1, 2022. The corresponding asset
retirement cost is added to the carrying value of the related tangible capital assets adjusted for
amortization since the time the legal obligation was incurred. The net adjustment is charged to
accumulated surplus. Comparative figures are to be restated to reflect this change in accounting policy.
Management has not completed its assessment of the tangible capital assets for potential asset retirement
obligations. As a result, it is not possible to quantify the impact of this departure from Canadian public
sector accounting standards on expenses and annual surplus for the years ended December 31, 2024 and
2023, tangible capital assets and the asset retirement obligation as at December 31, 2024 and 2023, and
accumulated surplus as at January 1 and December 31 for both the 2024 and 2023 years.

In addition as set out in note 6, the Municipality continued to follow PS 3270 Solid Waste Landfill Closure
and Post-Closure Liabilities which was no longer in effect when the above noted PS 3280 became
applicable.

Our audit opinion on the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2023 was modified
accordingly because of the possible effects of the above noted items.

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit
of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Municipality in
accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial
statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these
requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to
provide a basis for our qualified opinion.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial
Statements
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial
statements in accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards, and for such internal control
as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements
that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

3
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Independent Auditor's Report (continued)

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the
Municipality’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going
concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate
the Municipality or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Municipality’s financial reporting
process.

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as
a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s
report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee
that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always
detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are
considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence
the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise
professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:
 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements,

whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and
obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk
of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting
from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or
the override of internal control.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the effectiveness of the Municipality’s internal control.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting
estimates and related disclosures made by management.

 Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting
and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to
events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Municipality’s ability to continue as a
going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw
attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial
statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are
based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future
events or conditions may cause the Municipality to cease to continue as a going concern.

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial
statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements
represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope
and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal
control that we identify during our audit.

Chartered Professional Accountants, Licensed Public Accountants
Sault Ste. Marie, Ontario
July 31, 2025
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The Corporation of the Township of Dubreuilville
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

December 31 2024 2023

Financial assets
Cash (Note 2) $ 2,483,277 $ 2,752,466
Short-term investments 1,448,521 -
Taxes receivable (Note 4) 23,927 28,306
Accounts receivable 2,162,241 2,190,593
Inventories held for resale - 483

6,117,966 4,971,848

Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 405,916 742,949
Deferred revenue 82,695 69,268
Accrued landfill closure and post-closure costs (Note 6) 2,245,927 2,105,720
Long term debt (Note 7) 2,444,588 2,523,557

5,179,126 5,441,494

Net financial asset (debt) 938,840 (469,646)

Non-financial assets
Tangible capital assets (Schedule 1) 9,624,315 9,881,324
Prepaid expenses and inventory of supplies 87,858 94,538

9,712,173 9,975,862

Accumulated surplus (Note 8) $ 10,651,013 $ 9,506,216

On behalf of the Council:

Mayor

Chief Administrative Officer

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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The Corporation of the Township of Dubreuilville
Consolidated Statement of Operations

(Note 12)
For the year ended December 31 Budget 2024 2023

Revenue
Taxation (Note 3) $ 1,483,121 $ 1,464,697 $ 1,398,724
Government grants - Provincial 990,991 762,818 547,715
Government grants - Federal 57,457 72,375 78,752
User fees and service charges 2,968,337 3,207,051 3,510,601
Licences, permits and rents 17,405 18,840 17,172
Interest and penalties on taxes 15,000 14,423 18,901
Other, gains and losses - 27,549 1,875,792

5,532,311 5,567,753 7,447,657

Expenses
General government 1,301,233 1,129,209 1,090,413
Protection services 514,555 376,778 401,520
Transportation services 791,781 583,562 490,936
Environmental services 1,363,295 1,435,459 2,046,244
Health services 115,082 112,420 119,780
Social and family services 83,203 83,203 77,423
Recreation and cultural services 697,158 444,423 499,772
Planning and development 571,140 257,902 242,748

5,437,447 4,422,956 4,968,836

Annual surplus 94,864 1,144,797 2,478,821

Accumulated surplus, beginning of year 9,506,216 9,506,216 7,027,395

Accumulated surplus, end of year $ 9,601,080 $ 10,651,013 $ 9,506,216

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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The Corporation of the Township of Dubreuilville
Consolidated Statement of Change in Net Financial Assets (Debt)

(Note 12)
For the year ended December 31 Budget 2024 2023

Annual surplus $ 94,864 $ 1,144,797 $ 2,478,821

Acquisition of tangible capital assets (294,500) (608,882) (2,474,145)
Amortization of tangible capital assets 585,279 585,279 518,863
Proceeds on sale of tangible capital assets - 35,198 -
Impairment loss - 245,414 -
Prepaid expenses and inventory of supplies - 6,680 (27,030)

Net change in net financial assets (debt) 385,643 1,408,486 496,509

Net debt, beginning of year (469,646) (469,646) (966,155)

Net financial assets (debt), end of year $ (84,003) $ 938,840 $ (469,646)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
7
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The Corporation of the Township of Dubreuilville
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

For the year ended December 31 2024 2023

Operating transactions
Annual surplus $ 1,144,797 $ 2,478,821
Items not involving cash

Amortization 585,279 518,863
Unfunded landfill site costs 140,207 1,230,396

1,870,283 4,228,080
Changes in non-cash operating balances

Taxes receivable 4,379 188,121
Accounts receivable 28,352 (1,041,255)
Inventories for resale 483 -
Prepaid expenses and inventories of supplies 6,680 (27,030)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (337,033) 285,133
Deferred revenue 13,427 (48,089)

1,586,571 3,584,960

Capital transactions
Acquisition of tangible capital assets (608,882) (2,474,145)
Proceeds on sale of tangible capital assets 35,198 -
Impairment loss on construction-in-progress 245,414 -

(328,270) (2,474,145)

Investing transactions
Acquisition of short term  investments (1,448,521) -

Financing activities
Repayment of loans (78,969) (89,082)

Net change in cash (269,189) 1,021,733

Cash, beginning of year 2,752,466 1,730,733

Cash, end of year $ 2,483,277 $ 2,752,466

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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The Corporation of the Township of Dubreuilville
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024

1. Significant accounting policies

The consolidated financial statements of the municipality have been prepared in accordance
with Canadian public sector accounting standards, as recommended by the Public Sector
Accounting Board.

Basis of Consolidation These consolidated financial statements reflect the assets,
liabilities, sources of financing and expenditures of all municipal
organizations, committees and boards which are owned or
controlled by the municipality.

Cash and Equivalents Management considers all highly liquid investments with maturity
of three months or less at acquisition to be cash equivalents.

Tangible Capital Assets Tangible capital assets are recorded at cost less accumulated
amortization. Cost includes all costs directly attributable to
acquisition or construction of the tangible capital asset including
transportation costs, installation costs, design and engineering
fees, legal fees and site preparation costs. Contributed tangible
capital assets are recorded at fair value at the time of the
donation, with a corresponding amount recorded as revenue.
Amortization is recorded on a straight-line basis over the
estimated life of the tangible capital asset commencing once the
asset is available for productive use as follows:

Land improvements 10 years
Buildings 20 to 40 years
Machinery and equipment 5 to 20 years
Vehicles 10 to 25 years
Furnishings and fixtures 5 to 10 years
Road infrastructure 15 to 25 years
Water treatment and distribution infrastructure 15 to 50 years
Wastewater collection and disposal infrastructure 10 to 50 years

The municipality holds various works of art and historical
treasures. These items are not recognized as tangible capital
assets in the financial statements because a reasonable estimate
of the future benefits association with such property cannot be
made.

Leased Assets Leases entered into that transfer substantially all the benefits and
risks associated with ownership are recorded as the acquisition of
a tangible capital asset and the incurrence of an obligation. The
asset is amortized in a manner consistent with tangible capital
assets owned by the municipality, and the obligation, including
interest thereon, is retired over the term of the lease. All other
leases are accounted for as operating leases, and the rental costs
are expensed as incurred.

Solid Waste Landfill The estimated costs to close and maintain solid waste landfill
sites are based on estimated future expenses in current dollars,
discounted, adjusted for estimated inflation, and are charged to
expense as the landfill site’s capacity is used. Future events may
result in significant changes to the estimated total expenses,
capacity used, or total capacity and the estimated liability and
would be recognized prospectively, as a change in estimate, when
applicable.
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The Corporation of the Township of Dubreuilville
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024

1. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Trust Funds Funds held in trust by the municipality and their related operations
are not included in these consolidated financial statements. The
financial activity and financial position of the trust funds are
reported separately.

Retirement Benefits and The municipality provides pension benefit to specified employees
Other Employee Benefit through Ontario Municipal Employees Retirement Fund (OMERS)
Plans a multi-employer plan. Municipal contributions due during the

period are expensed as incurred. The municipality provides other
post-employment benefits. These costs accumulate over the
period of service provided by employees and are determined
using management's best estimates.

Government Transfers Government transfers are recognized as revenue in the financial
statements when the transfer is authorized and any eligibility
criteria are met, except to the extent that transfer stipulations give
rise to an obligation that meets the definition of a liability.
Transfers are recognized as deferred revenue when transfer
stipulations give rise to a liability. Transfer revenue is recognized
in the statement of operations as the stipulation liabilities are
settled.

Revenue Recognition Taxes are recorded at estimated amounts when they meet the
definition of an asset, have been authorized and the taxable event
occurs. For property taxes, the taxable event is the period for
which the tax is levied. As taxes recorded are initially based on
management’s best estimate of the taxes that will be received, it
is possible that changes in future conditions, such as
reassessments due to audits, appeals and court decisions, could
result in a change in the amount of tax revenue recognized.
Taxes receivable are recognized net of an allowance for
anticipated uncollectable amounts.

Charges for sewer and water usage are recorded as user fees.
Connection fee revenues are recognized when the connection has
been established.

Conditional grant revenue is recognized to the extent the
conditions imposed on it have been fulfilled. Unconditional grant
revenue is recognized when monies are receivable.

Grants for the acquisition of tangible capital assets are recognized
in the period in which eligible expenditures are made.

Sales of service and other revenue is recognized on an accrual
basis.

Deferred Revenue Funds received for specific purposes which are externally
restricted by legislation, regulation or agreement and are not
available for general Municipality purposes are accounted for as
deferred revenue on the consolidated statement of financial
position. The revenue is recognized in the consolidated statement
of operations in the year in which it is used for the specified
purpose.
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The Corporation of the Township of Dubreuilville
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024

1. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Collection of Taxes on The municipality collects tax revenue on behalf of other entities.
Behalf of Other Taxation Such levies, other revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities with
Authorities respect to the operations of these other entities are not reflected

in these consolidated financial statements.

Financial Instruments Cash and equity instruments quoted in an active market are
measured at fair value. Accounts receivable, accounts payable,
and long-term debt are measured at cost or amortized cost. The
carrying amount of each of these financial instruments is
presented on the statement of financial position.

Unrealized gains and losses from changes in the fair value of
financial instruments are recognized in the statement of
remeasurement gains and losses. Upon settlement, the
cumulative gain or loss is reclassified from the statement of
remeasurement gains and losses and recognized in the statement
of operations. Interest and dividends attributable to financial
instruments are reported in the statement of operations.

When investment income and realized and unrealized gains and
losses from changes in the fair value of financial instruments are
externally restricted, the investment income and fair value
changes are recognized as revenue in the period in which the
resources are used for the purpose specified.

For financial instruments measured using amortized cost, the
effective interest rate method is used to determine interest
revenue or expense.

All financial assets are tested annually for impairment. When
financial assets are impaired, impairment losses are recorded in
the statement of operations.

Transaction costs are added to the carrying value for financial
instruments measured using cost or amortized cost. Transaction
costs are expensed for financial instruments measured at fair
value. Portfolio investments are recorded at cost. A write down is
recorded where there has been a loss in value that is other than a
temporary decline.

Use of Estimates The preparation of financial statements in conformity with
Canadian public sector accounting standards requires
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the
reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the
financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and
expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ
from management's best estimates as additional information
becomes available in the future.
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The Corporation of the Township of Dubreuilville
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024

2. Short term investments

Short term investments are comprised of two Guaranteed Investment Certificates (GIC's)
both bearing interest at 5% and maturing April 2028.

3. Taxation
2024 2023

Residential and multi-residential $ 1,105,313 $ 1,053,051
Commercial and industrial 458,938 439,934
Taxation from other governments 14,206 14,452

1,578,457 1,507,437
Deduct:  amounts received or receivable for school boards (113,760) (108,713)

$ 1,464,697 $ 1,398,724

Property tax billings are prepared by the municipality based on an assessment roll prepared
by Municipal Property Assessment Corporation ("MPAC"), an agency of the Ontario
government.  All assessed property values in the municipality were reviewed and values
established based on a common valuation date which was used by the municipality in
computing the property tax billings. However, property tax revenue and taxes receivable of
the municipality are subject to measurement uncertainty as ratepayers may appeal the values
assessed.

4. Taxes receivable
2024 2023

Current year levies $ 17,059 $ 24,000
Prior year levies 22,119 10,990
Interest and penalties 4,749 3,316
Less:  allowance for doubtful collection (20,000) (10,000)

$ 23,927 $ 28,306

5. Bank loans and credit facilities

The municipality has available a four part credit facility with the Royal Bank of Canada.

Facility (1) - $200,000 revolving demand loan at prime plus 0.3%, to finance operations, all of
which was unused at year end;

Facility (2) - $623,000 non-revolving loan for building renovation costs during construction, all
of which was unused at year end;

Facility (3) - $350,000 term loan to refinance building renovation costs upon completion;
Facility (4) - $150,000 term loan to purchase road equipment.
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The Corporation of the Township of Dubreuilville
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024

6. Landfill closure and post-closure liability

The Environmental Protection Act sets out the regulatory requirements to properly close and
maintain active and inactive landfill sites. Landfill closure and post-closure care requirements
have been defined in accordance with industry standards and include final covering and
landscaping of the landfill, removal of ground water and leachates, and ongoing
environmental monitoring, site inspection and maintenance.

There are currently two landfills in the Municipality, one which has been closed and one new
as of 2023. The present value of the Municipality’s estimated future liability for this expense is
recognized as the landfill site's capacity is used. The liability and annual expense is
calculated based on the ratio of utilization to total capacity of the landfill site and the
discounted estimated cash flows associated with closure and post-closure activities. The
reported liability reflects a discount rate of 3%.

The liability is based on estimates and assumptions related to events extending over the
remaining life of the landfill. One landfill has reached its full capacity and the other landfill is
expected to reach its capacity in 26 years. The estimated length of time needed for post-
closure care is 30 years.

It is estimated that the total net present value of the cost to close and maintain the landfill
sites is $4,248,849  (2023 - $4,125,096), of which $2,245,927 (2023 - $2,105,720) has been
recognized to December 31, 2024. This balance to be funded from taxation, grants and/or
other revenues.

7. Long term debt
2024 2023

Ontario Infrastructure and Lands Corporation (OILC) loan,
repayable $7,200 semi-annually including interest at 3.10%,
due July 2028 $ 47,413 $ 60,047

Ontario Infrastructure and Lands Corporation (OILC) loan,
repayable $61,797 semi-annually including interest at 2.34%,
due November 2050 2,397,175 2,463,510

$ 2,444,588 $ 2,523,557

Interest on the above loans amounted to $59,025 (2023 - 60,933).

Principal payments required on long term debt for the next five years and thereafter are
approximately:

Year Amount

2025 $ 79,364
2026 81,333
2027 83,350
2028 78,218
2029 72,804

Thereafter 2,049,519

$ 2,444,588
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The Corporation of the Township of Dubreuilville
Consolidated Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2024

8. Accumulated surplus

Allocation of annual surplus
2024 2023

Reserves and reserve funds $ 1,370,896 $ 1,615,911
Equity in tangible capital assets (178,040) 2,044,372
Unfunded landfill liabilities (140,207) (1,230,396)
Unfunded capital expenditures 92,148 48,934

$ 1,144,797 $ 2,478,821

Accumulated surplus, end of year

Reserves set aside for specific purposes by Council
Working funds $ 2,326,383 $ 1,660,141
Replacement of equipment 118,137 115,137
Fire department 62,249 52,249
Water and sewer operating 1,649,701 852,857
Water and sewer capital 761,778 745,788
Cemetery 1,632 1,632
Recreation 48,732 46,923
Library 4,863 4,863
Unexpended financing 31,674 31,674
Future landfill closure and post-closure costs 243,469 243,469

     Sub-total reserves 5,248,618 3,754,733

Reserve funds set aside for specific purposes by Council
General 413,863 400,000
Fire department 10,497 10,497
Library 3,318 3,318
Unexpended financing 101,375 69,860
Other 34,733 203,100

                                       Sub-total reserve funds 563,786 686,775

Total reserves and reserve funds 5,812,404 4,441,508
Equity in tangible capital assets 7,179,727 7,357,767
Unfunded landfill liabilities (2,245,927) (2,105,720)
Unfunded capital expenditures (95,191) (187,339)

$ 10,651,013 $ 9,506,216
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The Corporation of the Township of Dubreuilville
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024

9. Employee benefits plans liabilities

The municipality makes contributions to the Ontario Municipal Employees Retirement Fund
(OMERS), which is a multi-employer plan, on behalf of eligible members of its staff. The plan
is a defined benefit plan which specifies the amount of the retirement benefit to be received
by the employees based on the length of service and rates of pay.

The municipality's contributions to OMERS equal those made by the employees. During the
year, the municipality contributed $75,579 (2023 - $75,610) to the plan. As this is a multi-
employer pension plan, these contributions are the municipality's pension benefit expense.
Contribution amounts are determined by OMERS which adjusts rates to reflect actuarial
requirements. Any surplus or deficit of the pension plan is not included in the municipality's
financial statements.

The municipality provides continuing coverage of life insurance and health benefits for
employees who are on long term disability or workers compensation. The municipality
accrues the liability for these employee future benefits over the service periods in which the
employees earn the benefits. The cost of these employee future benefits is determined using
management's best estimate.

10. Funds held in trust

Funds held in trust by the municipality for cemetery care and maintenance amounting to
$11,591 (2023 - $11,276) are not included in these financial statements but are reported upon
separately.

11. Segmented information

The municipality is a diversified local government institution that provides a wide range of
services to its citizens. For management reporting purposes, municipal operations and
activities are organized and reported by Fund. Funds were created for the purpose of
recording specific activities to attain certain objectives in accordance with special regulations,
restrictions or limitations.

Municipal services are provided by departments and their activities are reported in these
funds. Certain departments that have been separately disclosed in the segmented
information, along with the services they provide, are as follows:

General government
The administration department oversees the delivery of all government services. The
department is responsible for ensuring that there are adequate policies and procedures in
place to safeguard assets and to properly report financial activities. In addition, this
department includes the governance activities of council.

Protection
Protection is comprised of the police, fire/emergency, by-law enforcement and building
inspections departments. The mandate of the police department is to ensure the safety of the
lives and property of citizens; preserve peace and good order; prevent crimes from occurring;
detect offenders; and enforce the law. The fire/emergency department is responsible to
provide fire suppression service; fire prevention programs; training and education related to
prevention, detection or extinguishment of fires. The by-law enforcement and building
inspection department ensures properties are in compliance with applicable legislation, by-
laws, building standards and construction codes.
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The Corporation of the Township of Dubreuilville
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024

11. Segmented information (continued)

Transportation
The transportation department is responsible for the delivery of municipal public works
services related to the planning, development and maintenance of roadway systems, winter
control and street lighting.

Environmental
The environmental department consists of three distinct utilities - water, wastewater and solid
waste disposal. The department provides drinking water to ratepayers, collecting and treating
wastewater, and providing garbage disposal and waste minimization programs and facilities
for solid waste disposal.

Health
Through the Algoma Health Unit, the municipality contributes to public health services and
education and through the Algoma District Services Administration Board, to ambulance
services. In addition, this department oversees the care and maintenance of municipal
cemeteries.

Social and family
Through the Algoma District Services Administration Board, the municipality contributes to
social assistance payments, child care services and social housing.

Recreation and cultural
The recreation and cultural department provides public services that contribute to
neighbourhood development and sustainability through the provision of recreation and leisure
services such as parks, arena, fitness and sports programs. It provides public services that
contribute to healthy communities through partnerships, promotion, prevention, protection
and enforcement. The department also contributes towards the information needs of the
municipality's citizens through the provision of library services.

Planning
The planning department provides a diverse bundle of services. It manages development for
business interests, environmental concerns, heritage matters and neighbourhoods through
planning and community development activities. It facilitates economic development by
providing services for the approval of all land development plans.

For each reported segment, revenues and expenses include both amounts that are directly
attributable to the segment and amounts that are allocated on a reasonable basis. Therefore,
certain allocation methodologies are employed in the preparation of segmented financial
information.

The accounting policies used in these segments are consistent with those followed in the
preparation of the consolidated financial statements as disclosed in the summary of
significant accounting policies. For additional information see Schedule 2 - Consolidated
Schedule of Segment Disclosure.
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The Corporation of the Township of Dubreuilville
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024

12. Budget

The Financial Plan (Budget) By-Law adopted by Council on March 12, 2025 was not prepared
on a basis consistent with that used to report actual results. The budget was prepared on a
modified accrual basis while Public Sector Accounting Standards require a full accrual basis.
The budget figures anticipated use of reserves and/or surpluses accumulated in previous
years to increase current year revenues in excess of expenditures. In addition, the budget
expensed all tangible capital expenditures rather than including amortization expense. As a
result, the budget figures presented in the statements of operations and change in net
financial assets (debt) include the following adjustments:

Financial Plan (Budget) Bylaw surplus for the year $ -

Add:
Acquisition of tangible capital assets 294,500
Principal payments on bank loan 78,969
Net inter-fund transfers to reserves 446,881

Less:
Amortization (585,279)
Unfunded landfill liabilities (140,207)

Budget surplus per statement of operations $ 94,864

13. Financial instruments

The Municipality is exposed to credit risk and liquidity risk from its financial instruments. This
note describes the Municipality’s objectives, policies and processes for managing those risks
and the methods used to measure them. Further qualitative and quantitative information in
respect of these risks is presented below and throughout these financial statements.

a)  Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for
the other party by failing to discharge an obligation. The Municipality is exposed to credit
risk through its cash and accounts receivable.

The Municipality’s maximum exposure to credit risk at the financial statement date is the
carrying value of its cash and accounts receivable as presented on the statement of
financial position. The Municipality holds its cash accounts with large reputable financial
institutions, from which management believes the risk of loss due to credit risk to be
remote.

The Municipality is exposed to credit risk in accounts receivable which includes
government and other receivables. The Municipality measures its exposure to credit risk
with respect to accounts receivable based on how long the amounts have been
outstanding and management’s analysis of accounts including managements on-going
monitoring of outstanding accounts. In the opinion of management, the credit risk
exposure in accounts receivable is considered to be moderate.
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The Corporation of the Township of Dubreuilville
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024

13. Financial instruments (continued)

b)  Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Municipality cannot repay its obligations when they
become due to its creditors. The Municipality is exposed to this risk relating to its accounts
payable and accrued liabilities.

The Municipality reduces its exposure to liquidity risk by monitoring cash and investing
activities and expected outflow through extensive budgeting and maintaining enough cash
to repay trade creditors as payables become due. In the opinion of management, the
liquidity risk exposure to the Municipality is low.

c)  Market risk
Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk:
currency risk, interest rate risk and other price risk. The Municipality is mainly exposed to
interest rate risk.

i)  Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the potential for financial loss caused by fluctuations in fair value or
future cash flows of financial instruments because of changes in market interest rates.
The Municipality is exposed to this risk through its interest-bearing bank accounts.

The Municipality does not use derivative instruments to reduce its exposure to interest
rate risk. In the opinion of management, the interest rate risk exposure
to the Municipality is low.

There have not been any changes from the prior year in the Municipality's exposure to all
of the above risks or the policies, procedures and methods it uses to measure these risks.
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The Corporation of the Township of Dubreuilville
Schedule 1 - Consolidated Tangible Capital Assets

For the year ended December 31, 2024

Machinery Furnishings
Land and and Construction

Land     Improvements Buildings Equipment Vehicles Fixtures    Infrastructure in Progress Total

Cost, beginning of year $ 87,069 $ 3,171,382 $ 8,520,797 $ 2,241,627 $ 751,362 $ 164,177 $ 14,708,352 $ 445,297 $ 30,090,063
Additions 29,846 10,983 - 320,232 - 9,071 133,227 105,523 608,882
Disposals - - - (68,124) - - - - (68,124)

Cost, end of year 116,915 3,182,365 8,520,797 2,493,735 751,362 173,248 14,841,579 550,820 30,630,821

Accumulated amortization,
beginning of year - 763,347 5,585,199 1,367,808 544,852 160,749 11,786,784 - 20,208,739

Amortization - 100,496 257,907 102,560 31,578 2,216 90,522 - 585,279
Disposals - - - (32,926) - - - - (32,926)
Write-downs - - - - - - - 245,414 245,414

Accumulated amortization,
  end of year - 863,843 5,843,106 1,437,442 576,430 162,965 11,877,306 245,414 21,006,506

Net carrying amount,
end of year $ 116,915 $ 2,318,522 $ 2,677,691 $ 1,056,293 $ 174,932 $ 10,283 $ 2,964,273 $ 305,406 $ 9,624,315

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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The Corporation of the Township of Dubreuilville
Schedule 1 - Consolidated Tangible Capital Assets (Continued)

For the year ended December 31, 2023 (comparative figures)

Machinery Furnishings
Land and and Construction

Land     Improvements Buildings Equipment Vehicles Fixtures    Infrastructure in Progress Total

Cost, beginning of year $ 87,069 $ 913,669 $ 8,520,797 $ 2,130,086 $ 751,362 $ 164,177 $ 14,708,352 $ 340,406 $ 27,615,918
Additions - 2,222,713 - 111,541 - - - 139,891 2,474,145
Capitalized construction - 35,000 - - - - - (35,000) -

Cost, end of year 87,069 3,171,382 8,520,797 2,241,627 751,362 164,177 14,708,352 445,297 30,090,063

Accumulated amortization,
  beginning of year - 734,142 5,327,292 1,259,627 513,274 158,835 11,696,706 - 19,689,876
Amortization - 29,205 257,907 108,181 31,578 1,914 90,078 - 518,863

Accumulated amortization,
  end of year - 763,347 5,585,199 1,367,808 544,852 160,749 11,786,784 - 20,208,739

Net carrying amount,
  end of year $ 87,069 $ 2,408,035 $ 2,935,598 $ 873,819 $ 206,510 $ 3,428 $ 2,921,568 $ 445,297 $ 9,881,324

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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The Corporation of the Township of Dubreuilville
Schedule 2 - Consolidated Segment Disclosure

For the year ended December 31, 2024

General Trans- Environ- Social and    Recreation       Consolidated
Government Protection portation mental Health  Family      and Cultural   Planning Total

Revenue
Taxation $ 327,009 $ 384,620 $ 133,037 $ - $ 101,666 $ 85,488 $ 274,992 $ 157,885 $ 1,464,697
Ontario grants 316,827 - 197,973 183,104 - - 64,914 - 762,818
Canada grants 34,434 - 4,461 - - - - 33,480 72,375
User fees and service charges 172,486 34,852 63,518 2,876,538 8,997 550 33,085 17,025 3,207,051
Licences, permits and rents 16,630 2,210 - - - - - - 18,840
Interest and penalties on taxes 14,423 - - - - - - - 14,423
Other, gains and losses (242,390) - - 269,939 - - - - 27,549

639,419 421,682 398,989 3,329,581 110,663 86,038 372,991 208,390 5,567,753

Expenses
Salaries and benefits 608,701 138,213 189,097 86,918 3,606 - 87,559 99,041 1,213,135
Materials and supplies 49,013 27,444 76,113 59,822 2,807 - 32,351 5,776 253,326
Contracted services 400,249 155,806 216,892 896,977 1,425 - 64,975 153,085 1,889,409
Rents and financial 41,718 9,505 35,259 149,324 890 - 61,559 - 298,255
External transfers - - - - 100,349 83,203 - - 183,552
Amortization 29,528 45,810 66,201 242,418 3,343 - 197,979 - 585,279

1,129,209 376,778 583,562 1,435,459 112,420 83,203 444,423 257,902 4,422,956

Excess (deficiency) of revenue
  over expenses $ (489,790) $ 44,904 $ (184,573) $ 1,894,122 $ (1,757) $ 2,835 $ (71,432) $ (49,512) $ 1,144,797

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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The Corporation of the Township of Dubreuilville
Schedule 2 - Consolidated Segment Disclosure (Continued)

For the year ended December 31, 2023 (comparative figures)

General Trans- Environ- Social and    Recreation Consolidated
Government Protection portation mental Health Family    and Cultural     Planning Total

Revenue
Taxation $ 368,225 $ 270,141 $ 201,144 $ - $ 109,832 $ 54,721 $ 257,576 $ 137,085 $ 1,398,724
Ontario grants 239,997 - 234,268 - - - 73,450 - 547,715
Canada grants - - 8,152 - - - - 70,600 78,752
User fees and service charges 58,981 55,134 84,805 3,232,551 5,460 575 42,696 30,399 3,510,601
Licences, permits and rents 17,172 - - - - - - - 17,172
Interest and penalties on taxes 18,901 - - - - - - - 18,901
Other, gains and (losses) 71,142 - - 1,804,650 - - - - 1,875,792

774,418 325,275 528,369 5,037,201 115,292 55,296 373,722 238,084 7,447,657

Expenses
Salaries and benefits 602,875 136,667 186,848 82,384 4,119 - 113,021 91,800 1,217,714
Materials and supplies 47,750 48,194 70,595 69,117 12,232 - 66,399 3,545 317,832
Contracted services 357,241 162,082 87,094 1,577,027 4,291 - 86,245 147,403 2,421,383
Rents and financial 53,321 10,227 82,188 141,595 1,082 - 32,495 - 320,908
External transfers - - - - 94,713 77,423 - - 172,136
Amortization 29,226 44,350 64,211 176,121 3,343 - 201,612 - 518,863

1,090,413 401,520 490,936 2,046,244 119,780 77,423 499,772 242,748 4,968,836

Excess (deficiency) of
  revenue over expenses $ (315,995) $ (76,245) $ 37,433 $ 2,990,957 $ (4,488) $ (22,127) $ (126,050) $ (4,664) $ 2,478,821

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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The Corporation of the Township of Dubreuilville
of Dubreuilville
Trust Funds
Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2024
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Independent Auditor's Report

To the Members of Council, Inhabitants and Ratepayers of
The Corporation of the Township of Dubreuilville

Opinion
We have audited the financial statements of the Trust Fund of The Corporation of the Township
of Dubreuilville (the Trust Fund), which comprise the statement of financial position as at
December 31, 2024 and the statement of continuity for the year then ended, and a summary of
significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects,
the financial position of the Trust Fund as at December 31, 2024, and the continuity thereof for
the year then ended in accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards.

Basis for Opinion
We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards.
Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities
for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the
Trust Fund in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the
financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in
accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial
Statements
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial
statements in accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards, and for such
internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Trust Fund's
ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going
concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to
liquidate the Trust Fund or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Trust Fund's financial
reporting process.

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an
auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance,
but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted
auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements
can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate,
they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the
basis of these financial statements.
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Independent Auditor's Report (continued)

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we
exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We
also:
 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements,

whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those
risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for
our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is
higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery,
intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Trust Fund’s internal control.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

 Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty
exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Trust
Fund's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty
exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related
disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify
our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of
our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Trust Fund to
cease to continue as a going concern.

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements,
including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the
underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the
planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant
deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Chartered Professional Accountants, Licensed Public Accountants

Sault Ste. Marie, Ontario
July 31, 2025
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The Corporation of the Township of Dubreuilville
Trust Funds

Cemetery Care and Maintenance

Statement of Financial Position
December 31 2024 2023

Assets
Current

Cash $ 11,667 $ 11,276

Liabilities
Due to operations $ 76 $ -

Fund Balance
Capital 11,591 11,276

$ 11,667 $ 11,276

Statement of Continuity
For the year ended December 31 2024 2023

Balance, beginning of year $ 11,276 $ 10,783

Revenue
Sale of plots and niches 115 493
Sale of markers 200 -

315 493

Expenditures - -

Balance, end of year $ 11,591 $ 11,276
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The Corporation of the Township of Dubreuilville
Trust Funds

Cemetery Care and Maintenance
Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2024

1. Significant accounting policies

Management's responsibility
The financial statements of the The Corporation of the Township of Dubreuilville Trust Fund
are the representation of management and have been prepared in accordance with accrual
based accounting principles. Precise determination of some assets and liabilities may be
dependent upon future events and estimates and approximations. These estimates and
approximations have been based upon the available information, using careful judgement
and review.

Accrual basis of accounting
Sources of financing and expenditures are reported on the accrual basis of accounting.
The accrual basis of accounting recognizes revenues as they become available and
measurable; expenditures are recognized as they are incurred and measurable as a result of
receipts of goods or services and the creation of a legal obligation to pay.

2. Nature of Trust Fund

The Cemetery Care and Maintenance Trust Fund was established in accordance with the
Funeral, Burial and Cremation Services Act, 2002 for the care and maintenance of certain
cemetery grounds.

3. Statement of changes in cash flows

A statement of changes in cash flows has not been provided since the sources and uses of
cash are readily apparent from the information included in the financial statements.

4. Cash

Cash is represented by funds in deposit in chartered banks or investment portfolios.
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Northeast Superior Mayors Group Meeting 
Wednesday, June 4th, 2025 - 10:00 a.m. 

Via Zoom 
 

Page 1 of 4 
 

MINUTES 

1. CALL TO ORDER & NOTE MEMBERS PRESENT 

Mayor Hart called to order at 10:05 am 

Present Regrets 

Mayor Beverly Nantel, Dubreuilville 

Shelley Casey, CAO, Dubreuilville 

Judith Meyntz, CAO, Chapleau 

Tracy Amos, SECFDC, General Manager 

Heidi Trudeau, SECFDC, CD Officer 

Mayor Tara Hart, White River 

Linda Bouchard-Berzel, MNEDG, Wawa 

 

 

Florence McLean, CAO, Manitouwadge 

Julie Roy-Ward, CAO/Clerk, White River 

Mayor Ryan Bignucolo, Chapleau 

Mayor Cheryl Fort, Hornepayne 

Mayor Jim Moffat, Manitouwadge 

Mayor Melanie Pilon, Wawa 

Maury O’Neill, CAO, Wawa 

 

Guests 

Charles Alderson, Netmizaaggamig Nishnaabeg (Pic Mobert First Nation)  

Deputy Chief Thurston Kwissiwa, Netmizaaggamig Nishnaabeg (Pic Mobert First Nation) 

Media: None 

Public: None 

2. LAND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

3. REVIEW OF ADDENDUM & APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

Moved by: Mayor Nantel  Seconded by:  Judith Meyntz  R. Verbal 

RESOLVED THAT the agenda for the Northeast Superior Mayors Group as of Wednesday, June 4th, 2025, 
be approved, 
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CARRIED. 

4. ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Nil 

5. DECLARATION OF PECUNIARY INTEREST AND THE GENERAL NATURE THEREOF 

Nil 

6. APPROVAL OF MINUTES: April 9th, 2025 

Moved by: Shelley Casey   Seconded by: Judith Meyntz R. Verbal  

RESOLVED THAT the minutes for the Northeast Superior Mayors Group as of Wednesday, April 9th, 
2025, be approved, 

CARRIED. 

Business Arising from Minutes:  
Nil 
 

7. DELEGATIONS AND VISITORS 
Deputy Chief Thurston Kwissiwa of Netmizaaggamig Nishnaabeg (Pic Mobert First Nation) spoke to the 
group regarding commercial fishing that is occurring on White Lake.  Deputy Chief Kwissiwa informed 
the group that the fishing that is happening is being done without any permits or licence to be doing so. 
He also informed the group that the commercial fishing is affecting the fish populations of both White 
Lake and Lake Superior as the commercial fishing is occurring during the spawn season of the fish.  
Deputy Chief Kwissiwa stated that First Nations are against poaching as it goes against their culture and 
way of life. He also informed the group that it is suspected that the fish are being sold illegally into the 
United States however this has yet to be proven.  Deputy Chief Kwissiwa also informed the group that 
the commercial fishing is being done by individuals of Garden River First Nation and Batchewana First 
Nation who are known to local police forces.  These individuals are known to threaten other anglers with 
weapons and verbal threats.  This is making fishing an unsafe environment for other anglers.   

 
Chief Kwissiwa has tried to get the MNR and other officials to come and provide support and 
enforcement regarding the illegal fishing practices but has not been very successful in doing so. The MNR 
will come but do not complete the enforcement to stop the actions occurring. Deputy Chief Kwissiwa 
informed the group that he has the support of Chief Edgar of Michipicoten First Nation and Chief 
Michano of Biigtigong Nishnaabeg First Nation.  Mayor Hart informed the group that White River, 
Marathon and Manitouwadge have over the last year been trying to get support from the local MP and 
MPP in both the Thunder Bay and Algoma Districts.  She informed the group that they are now aware of 
the situation that is occurring.  Mayor Hart also informed the group that Netmizaaggamig have set up  
monitoring at the White Lake boat launch last spring and this spring. The White Lake Campers 
Association is also on board in trying to find solutions to this issue at hand. 
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Mayor Hart asked the group what we as a group could be doing as Fishing and Treaty Rights are usually 
dealt with at the Federal level. Mayor Nantel suggested that a letter of concern be written on behalf of 
the Northeast Superior Mayors Group.  Mayor Hart agreed that a letter of concern should be written 
and sent to the Local Citizen Committees, the Minister of Natural Resources and the local MP and MPP’s 
of the Thunder Bay District and Algoma District.  Heidi will write the letter on behalf of the Northeast 
Superior Mayors Group and send a draft to be reviewed and approved by the group. 
 
Moved by Mayor Nantel  Seconded by Judith Meyntz  R. Verbal 
 
RESOLVED THAT a letter of concern be sent to the Minister of Natural Resources, local MP and MPP of 
Algoma District, local MP and MPP of Thunder Bay District and the Local Citizens Committees on behalf 
of the Northeast Superior Mayors Group, be approved, 
 
CARRIED. 

 
8. Old Business 

8.1 Outstanding Listing 
- The group reviewed the outstanding listing and provided updates.  Please refer to ongoing action items 
for updates. 

 
9. NEW BUSINESS 

Letter of Acknowledgement - New Chief and Council Chapleau Cree First Nation 
Heidi informed the group that the Chapleau Cree First Nation will be having their elections shortly.  She 
asked the group if they would like her to send a letter of congratulations and acknowledgement to the 
new Chief and Council of Chapleau Cree First Nation on their behalf. The group all agreed that a letter of 
congratulations should be sent once the elections have occurred. Heidi will write the letter of 
acknowledgment and congratulations and will send to the group for review and approval prior to being 
sent. 
 
MP/MPP added to mailing list 
Heidi asked the group with the federal and provincial elections being over if they would like her to include 
the new MP/MPP to the mailing list.  The group was in favour of this to continue the lines of 
communication.  Tracy made the suggestion that the local MPP, Bill Rosenberg, and MP Terry Sheehan 
possibility be invited to our next meeting to introduce himself.  The group was I favour of inviting MPP, 
Bill Rosenberg and MP Terry Sheehan. to the next meeting.  Heidi will invite Bill Rosenberg and Terry 
Sheehan to attend the next meeting in September.                 

10. GENERAL DISCUSSION - ROUNDTABLE: 

White River 

Mayor Hart informed the group that their community is currently working on two waste management 
projects.  The first one being their waste site expansion project and are still working on securing the last 
of the funding needed to complete this project.  The second part is the waste site management 
component.  Mayor Hart asked the group how they manage their waste sites.  Judith informed her that 
the Township of Chapleau manages their own site and have a dedicated employee from the public works 
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department that operates the landfill site from Tuesday-Saturday.  The landfill is open four hours a day 
to the public.  The rest of the time the landfill employee is compacting and picking up garbage and 
covering the landfill. 

MPP Bill Rosenberg will be in the community at the end of June doing community open houses. 
        
       Algoma District Municipal Association will be meeting in White River on September 27th, at 11:30am.  
       Lunch will be provided, and it will be consumed we’ll the group meets. If anyone in the group is  
       Interested in attending, please contact the Algoma District Municipal Association and let them know. 
       
      Chapleau 
      Judith informed the group of the local OPP detachment board that has regular meeting. The local  
      representative is frustrated that the board is not functioning in the manner that it is supposed to. The  
      board is supposed to provide leadership and oversight to the local detachments however their  
      leadership is not being well received. Judy is asking the group if they can support the local OPP  
      detachment board by attending meetings and supporting the Chair of the board. An initiative that  
      they are trying in Chapleau is having police officers present in the schools and community events. They  
      want the children of the community to realize that police officers don’t just come when something bad  
      has happened but are there to be community helpers as well. Mayor Nantel mentioned to Judy that in  
      in speaking with Sgt. Kevin Fellinger he informed her that he was short 10 officers in the region until  
      recently and they have hired ten new cadets for the area. Mayor Nantel thought this might be an  
      opportunity for these cadets to build on their skills in low stress environments. Mayor Hart suggested  
      inviting the OPP to attend the community events and just be visible. She has found in their community  
      that the OPP are very willing to come but just needed those invitations to come. Judith will take this     
      information to the Chair of the board. 
      
       Dubreuilville 
       Mayor Nantel informed the group that Batchewana First Nation and Alamos will be hosting a ribbon 
       cutting ceremony for the new power line that will be going through the community. This will be 
       occurring on June 23rd, 2025. Local MPP Bill Rosenberg will also be attending.    

11. NEXT MEETING 

Heidi asked the group if the meeting scheduled for Wednesday September 3rd, 2025 to be in person in                                                                             
Wawa still be in agreement with the group. The group remained in favour of this. The next meeting will 
be held in person in Wawa, Wednesday September 3rd, 2025 at 11am. 
 

  12.      MEETING CLOSE 
 
              Moved by:  Mayor Nantel  Seconded by: Judith Meyntz  R. Verbal 
 
              RESOLVED THAT the meeting closed at 11:10 a.m.  

CARRIED. 





 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
July 29, 2025 

 

The Honourable Prabmeet Singh Sarkaria 

Minister of Transportation 

Ministry of Transportation of Ontario 

777 Bay Street, 5th Floor 

Toronto, ON M7A 1Z8 

 

Dear Minister Sarkaria,  

RE: The King’s Highway 17 – Frequent Highway Closures 

On behalf of the Northeast Superior Mayors Group, we are writing to express our serious 
concerns regarding the extended time it takes to reopen highways in Northern Ontario following 
inclement weather events, specifically those related to heavy rain and flooding.  

While Northern residents are accustomed to road closures during winter months, in recent years, 
our communities are facing year-round closures that are increasingly frequent and lengthy. In the 
3 months, Highway 17 has been closed 5 times for multiple days respectively. Each closure has 
serious impacts on the movement of people, goods, and essential services in our region. Delays 
in reopening highways disrupt business operations, healthcare access, the delivery of mail, food, 
and essential supplies to critical industry, and the movement of people across the nation. The 
impacts on emergency services and OPP resources during these closures are devastatingly high. 

We expect that following a weather event, the mobilization of Ministry and contractor crews be 
expedited to assess, repair, and reopen highways as quickly and safely as possible. Our 
communities cannot sustain repeated, extended closures without significant impacts on 
community well-being and economic viability. 

Alternate routes such as Highway 129/101, the Sultan Industrial Road, and the Ranger Lake Road 
are long, often unsafe, and undermaintained. These routes are unpaved, lack adequate cell 
coverage, with no gas stations for hundreds of kilometres, and are classified as secondary or  

 

 
Municipality of Wawa 
40 Broadway Avenue 

P.O. Box 500 
Wawa, ON P0S 1K0 
Ph: (705) 856-2244 

 

Township of Dubreuilville 
P.O. Box 367 

23 rue de Pins 
Dubreuilville, ON P0S 1B0 

Ph: (705) 884-2340 
 

 
Township of Chapleau 

P.O. Box 129 
20 Pine Street 

Chapleau, ON P0M 1K0 
Ph: (705) 864-1330 

 

 
Township of Hornepayne 

63 Front Street 
P.O. Box 370 

Hornepayne, ON P0M 1Z0 
Ph: (705) 868-2020 

 

 
Township of  White River 

P.O. Box 307 
102 Durham Street 

White River, ON P0M 3G0 
Ph: (705) 822-2450 

 

 
Township of Manitouwadge 

1 Mississauga Road 
Manitouwadge, ON P0T 2C0 

Ph: (807) 826-3227 



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

private industrial roads not designed to handle high traffic volumes. Residents forced onto these roads face 
dangerous conditions that require significant driving skill to traverse safely, placing them at risk of serious injury or 
death. Each extended closure increases this risk. 

In addition, we strongly request that the Ministry implement a fulsome preventative maintenance strategy to 
mitigate and prevent highway closures in the future. We recognize that weather patterns are shifting and 
intensifying, and it is imperative that drainage, grading, culvert maintenance, slope stabilization, and other critical 
infrastructure maintenance be addressed proactively to prevent closures and keep our highways open and safe 
year-round. 

We are requesting a meeting with your office at your earliest convenience to discuss the Ministry’s current 
protocols for highway closure response in the Northeast, opportunities for improvements in mobilization, and the 
development of a robust preventative maintenance strategy. We would also like to discuss options for maintaining 
and upgrading alternate routes, improving communication with our municipalities during these events and funding 
a study to determine the economic impact to Superior East region.  

Our group is committed to working collaboratively with your Ministry to ensure the safety and economic resilience 
of our communities. We look forward to your response and to discussing how we can address these concerns 
before another event leaves our communities isolated once again. 

 

Thank you for your attention to this urgent matter. 

 

On behalf of the Northeast Superior Mayors Group 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Mayor Melanie Pilon 
Municipality of Wawa 

Mayor Ryan Bignucolo 
Township of Chapleau 

Mayor Tara Hart 
Township of White River Mayor Jim Moffat 

Township of Manitouwadge 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
cc:  Northeast Superior Mayors Councils  
 
                 Bill Rosenburg, MPP Algoma-Manitoulin - bill.rosenberg@pc.ola.org  

Kevin Fellinger, Staff Sergeant Superior East Detachment OPP - Kevin.Fellinger@opp.ca  

Chief Chad Edgar, Michipicoten First Nation - c.edgar@michipicoten.com  

Federation of Northern Ontario Municipalities (FONOM) - fonom.info@gmail.com  

                  Northern Ontario Municipal Association (NOMA) - admin@noma.on.ca 
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From: Fummerton, Stephanie (MTO) on behalf of Villneff, Herb (MTO)
To: Shelley Casey
Cc: Beverly Nantel; Francis DeChamplain; Brigitte Tremblay; Amanda Nolan; Franks, Kristin (She/Her) (MTO); Lytle,

Jaclyn (She/Her) (MTO)
Subject: Re: Hwy 519 concerns to be addressed...
Date: July-28-25 9:28:52 AM
Attachments: image001.png

Dear Shelley B. Casey,
 
Thank you for your email detailing the Township of Dubreuilville’s concerns regarding
the condition of Highway 519, as well as ongoing maintenance of this highway
corridor. I appreciate the feedback you have provided and the opportunity to respond
to the Township’s concerns.

 
The safety of the people traveling on Ontario’s highway is a responsibility that the
ministry takes very seriously. We certainly appreciate that Highway 519 is the only
route in and out of the Township of Dubreuilville, and that this highway is a critical
piece of infrastructure for residents of Dubreuilville and for the mining operations in
the area.

 
The ministry recognizes that erosion along the Highway 519 corridor is a key area of
concern. The ministry’s maintenance contractor for the area has been made aware
and been instructed to address all areas where erosion is taking place. In addition,
they have been instructed to address vegetation overgrowth along this corridor. The
ministry will continue to monitor this corridor to ensure erosion and brush clearing is
addressed proactively where possible.

 
Regarding the Magpie River Bailey Bridge, ministry staff are aware that increased
heavy traffic along this corridor has had an impact on the bridge condition. The
Ministry plans to acquire an engineering firm to complete the Detail Design and
Environmental Assessment (EA) Process for the rehabilitation of the Magpie River
Bridge on Highway 519. Once the engineering firm is on board, a Notice of Study
Commencement will be sent to the Township of Dubreuilville and others. This project
is on the 5-year program and delivery of this project to construction will be contingent
on securing funding approvals, environmental, property and utility clearances. In the
interim, to ensure Highway 519 is in an acceptable state of repairs, the ministry’s
Technical Services, Maintenance, and Geotechnical Sections to implement minor
capital improvements and repairs as needed.

 
Regarding the intersection of Highway 519 and Goudreau Road, the ministry
appreciates the recommendations you have shared to address safety concerns at this
intersection. An in-depth review of the operation of this intersection is being
scheduled to determine what, if any, improvements are warranted. Once this review
process is complete, we will connect to share the results of this analysis.

 
Thank you again for sharing your concerns regarding the condition of Highway 519,
as well as ongoing maintenance of this highway corridor. The ministry is committed to
continuing to work with the Township of Dubreuilville to ensure the safety of this
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highway.
 
Sincerely,
 
 
Herb Villneff 
Regional Director |  North Operations / Operations Division
Ministry of Transportation  |  Ontario Public Service
705-493-1428  |  herb.villneff@ontario.ca

Taking pride in strengthening Ontario, its places and its people
 
 
From: Shelley Casey <scasey@Dubreuilville.ca> 
Sent: Thursday, 17 July 2025 1:55 pm
To: Villneff, Herb (MTO) <Herb.Villneff@ontario.ca>; Beverly Nantel <bnantel@Dubreuilville.ca>;
Lytle, Jaclyn (She/Her) (MTO) <Jaclyn.Lytle@ontario.ca>
Cc: Francis DeChamplain <fdechamplain@Dubreuilville.ca>; Filion, Veronique (MTO)
<Veronique.Filion@ontario.ca>; Brigitte Tremblay <btremblay@dubreuilville.ca>; Amanda Nolan
<anolan@Dubreuilville.ca>
Subject: Hwy 519 concerns to be addressed...
 

CAUTION -- EXTERNAL E-MAIL - Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the
sender.

Good afternoon:
 
We would like to bring to your attention several safety concerns related to Highway 519. Over time,
cones have been placed temporarily to mark several areas where the roadside shoulder is eroding,
but these cones often become displaced or fall into deteriorating sections of the pavement or side of
road. The shoulders remain undermined for extended periods of time, leading to pavement
deterioration, cracking, and edge collapse due to delays in regular maintenance and repairs. The
recent heavy rainfall has exacerbated the existing holes along the hwy, significantly increasing their
potential hazard.
 
Additionally, roadside vegetation has become overgrown and is not being adequately maintained,
which poses safety risks to wildlife, motorists, and reduces visibility of guardrails along the roadway.
The visibility of roadside safety features is compromised due to excessive growth near the shoulders.
 
The condition of the bridge approaching town is also a concern; its surface is degrading and is unable
to safely accommodate the volume of traffic and heavy equipment passing over daily. The ramp areas
leading onto and off the bridge on both sides are in disrepair, with large potholes that pose safety
hazards.
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With the increased traffic flow associated with access to the Alamos Gold Inc. mine sites, the need
for prompt and effective maintenance on Highway 519 and the bridge has become critical. Current
measures, such as cones and warning signs, are insufficient to ensure safety, nor or they a long-term
solution.
 
We recommend increased oversight, including more frequent inspections and targeted repairs, to
address these issues proactively. Further, the intersection at Highway 519 and Goudreau Road is
deteriorating, particularly as there is no properly paved shoulders, and it serves as a busy entry point
for active mining operations.
 
Ensuring the safety of all drivers, workers, and community members requires prompt attention and
action. We appreciate your consideration of these concerns and welcome any questions or feedback
you may have.
 
Thank you in advance for your attention to these matters of utmost importance!
 

"Je respecte votre choix quant à la manière et votre horaire de travail, donc je n’attends pas de réponse de votre part aux courriels
que vous recevez de moi en dehors de vos heures normales de travail."

“I respect your choice as to how and when you work, so I do not expect a response from you to any email you receive from me outside
of your normal working hours.”

 
Shelley B. Casey, (she/her) Dipl. M. M.
CAO-Clerk
Corporation of the Township of Dubreuilville
23 Pins Street
P. O. Box 367
Dubreuilville ON  P0S 1B0
Tel.: 705-884-2340 x 122
Fax: 705-884-2626
Email: scasey@dubreuilville.ca

***DISCLAIMERS***
This message and any files transmitted with it are intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed, and may contain information which is privileged, confidential,
proprietary or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient or the person responsible for delivery of the message to the intended recipient, you are
strictly prohibited from disclosing, distributing, copying or in any way using this message. If you have received this information in error, please notify the sender and destroy and delete any
copies you may have received. Please note that any views or opinions presented in this email are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of the Corporation. Finally,
the recipient should check this email and any attachments for the presence of viruses. The Corporation accepts no liability for any damage caused by any virus transmitted by this email. 
If you no longer wish to receive emails from the Corporation of the Township of Dubreuilville and/or its employees, please advise by sending an email to township@dubreuilville.ca
***AVERTISSEMENTS***
Ce message et tous autres documents joints à celui-ci sont destinés uniquement à l'utilisation de la personne ou l'entité auquel il est adressé et peut contenir des informations qui sont
privilégiées, confidentielles, exclusives ou exemptées  de divulgation en vertu de la loi applicable. Si vous n'êtes pas le destinataire ou la personne responsable de remettre ce message au
destinataire prévu, il vous est strictement interdit de divulguer, distribuer, copier, ou de quelque façon  utiliser ce message.  Si vous avez reçu cette information par erreur, veuillez aviser
l'expéditeur et détruire et supprimer toute copie que vous avez reçue.  Veuillez noter que tous points de vue ou opinions présentés  dans ce courriel sont seulement ceux de l’auteur et ne
représentent pas nécessairement ceux de la Corporation.  Finalement, le destinataire devrait vérifier ce courriel et les documents joints pour la présence de virus.  La Corporation n’accepte
aucune responsabilité  pour les dommages causés par tout virus transmis par ce courriel.
Si vous ne souhaitez plus recevoir des courriels de la part de la Corporation du Canton de Dubreuilville et/ou ses employés, s’il vous plait  nous aviser par courriel à
township@dubreuilville.ca

 

mailto:scasey@dubreuilville.ca
mailto:township@dubreuilville.ca
mailto:township@dubreuilville.ca




 

 

 

 

 

 

SAVE THE DATE 

MSO-North (Sudbury) 
Ministry of Municipal Affairs and Housing 

 
 

2025 Northeastern Municipal Council Workshop 
 
Date: October 21, 2025 (9:45 am to 4:15 pm) and October 22, 2025 (9:00 am to 4:00 

pm) 
Location:  Lionel E. Lalonde Centre, Greater Sudbury (Azilda) – In Person Only 
 
Agenda: 

The Municipal Services Office-North in Sudbury is pleased to invite you to a two-day training 
workshop where members of council and staff from across northeastern Ontario will come 
together to hear from experts and each other on relevant and timely topics. Sessions will cover 
a range of essential learning on municipal governance, finance, land use planning and 
affordable housing issues. Please mark your calendars with the date of this event as you don’t 
want to miss out.  
 
Who Should Attend:   

This two-day session will be of interest to both experienced municipal council and staff and 
those who are newer to municipal governance and operations.  

Why attend: 

We are arranging an impressive list of guest speakers with significant municipal knowledge 
and leading practices to share. Participants will engage with and hear about experiences and 
approaches to common challenges. Attendees will leave the workshop with a greater 
understanding of how to tackle current municipal issues and govern effectively and 
democratically.  

Registration: 

Registration form will be distributed in coming weeks that will include the registration fee for 
this event.  
 

 

 



 

 

Inquiries: 

Municipal Services Office – North (Sudbury) 
 
Enrique Paraco, Municipal Advisor                       Sarah Cormier, Senior Municipal Advisor 
Email: enrique.paraco@ontario.ca                        Email: sarah.cormier@ontario.ca 
Phone: 705-280-0641                                            Phone: 249-885-2953 
 
 

mailto:sarah.cormier@ontario.ca




Municipal Council Report 
 

Date: September 10, 2025 

To: Mayor and Members of Council 

From: Brigitte Tremblay, Treasurer / Tax Collector 

Subject: Renewal of Municipal Insurance Program 

Purpose 

The purpose of this report is to seek Council’s approval to renew the Municipal Insurance 

Program for The Corporation of the Township of Dubreuilville with Intact Public Entities Inc. in 

Partnership with Robichaud Insurance for the upcoming coverage period. 

Background 

The Township of Dubreuilville maintains an annual Municipal Insurance Program to ensure 

comprehensive coverage for municipal operations, assets, and liabilities. The program provides 

essential protection against a variety of risks faced by the municipality, including general 

liability, property, and cyber risks. 

Renewal Details 

Intact Public Entities Inc. has provided a renewal proposal for the period: 

October 1, 2025 – September 30, 2026 

The renewal includes the following premiums: 

- Annual Premium (excluding taxes): $78,837 

- Cyber Insurance Coverage: $5,000 

Total Annual Premium (excluding taxes): $83,837 

For comparison, the total premium for the 2024–2025 coverage period was $82,816 (excluding 

taxes), inclusive of Cyber Insurance coverage. 

Financial Impact 

The renewal premium is consistent with the current market rates for municipal insurance. Funds 

for the insurance program have been allocated within the Township’s 2025–2026 operating 

budget. 

Recommendation 

It is recommended that Council approve the renewal of the Municipal Insurance Program with 

Intact Public Entities Inc. for the period of October 1, 2025 to September 30, 2026 at an annual 

premium of $83,837 (excluding taxes), inclusive of Cyber Insurance coverage. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

Brigitte Tremblay 

Treasurer / Tax Collector 

 



 

 

TM & © 2023 Intact Public Entities Inc. and/or its affiliates. All Rights Reserved. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Renewal Report for the Policy Term October 1, 2025 to October 1, 2026 

 

 

 

 

  
Prepared by: 

Alexandra Weed, R.I.B.(Ont.), B.A. 

Account Manager 

Ref 19450/mm 18 August 2025 

 

 
 

    

 

In Partnership with: 
Kevin Robichaud and Suzanne de Laplante 
BrokerLink Inc.  
37 Riverside Drive 
Kapuskasing ON, P5N 1A7 
 

2025 Municipal Insurance Program 
CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF DUBREUILVILLE 

 

Submitted by:  Intact Public Entities Inc. 
Address:    278 Pinebush Rd., Suite 200 
     Cambridge, ON N1T 1Z6 
 
phone:    1-800-265-4000 
email:    connectwithus@intactpublicentities.ca 
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How to Report a Claim 
 

 

         
 

Steps you need to take to report a claim: 

1. During business hours please call your broker (if applicable) or IPE at 
1-800-265-4000 or email at mail.claims@intactpublicentities.ca.   

2. For legal expense claims please call ARAG at 1-855-953-1434.   

3. For automobile claims please call IPE at 1-800-265-4000 or email at 
mail.claims@intactpublicentities.ca.  

4. For cyber incidents please carefully review your cyber policy to identify the 
Subscribing Partner and their corresponding claims contact information. 

5. After hours, please call 1-866-287-4971. 

         
 

Property Damage 

Have you experienced 
property damage from a 
storm, flood, or fire? Have 
you found mould or 
asbestos? Call On Side 
Restoration, the IPE 
preferred vendor for your 
property restoration needs. 

         
 

Paying Your IPE Insurance Policy 

1. If paying electronically, update your payables system if necessary to reflect IPE 
as a payee. Information on adding IPE as a payee can be found with your 
monthly statement.  

2. Look for IPE, not Intact Insurance in your payables system – we are separate 
companies. 

3. IPE is a subsidiary of Intact Financial Corporation. Please continue to submit 
payment to us without amalgamating any payments to Intact Insurance.   

4. We have our own payment terms and methods that may be different than 
Intact Insurance. We cannot transfer payments between companies if misapplied. 
Amalgamating payments may result in the accrual of late fees on your account.  

5. Please see your policy for IPE’s banking information.  

6. For all finance inquiries please email finance@intactpublicentities.ca. 

Update Your Records 
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About IPE 
IPE is a Canadian leader in providing specialized insurance programs, including risk management and claims 
services to municipal, public administration and community-based organizations across Canada. Proven industry 
knowledge, gained through over nine decades of partnering with insurance companies and independent brokers, 
gives IPE the ability to effectively manage the necessary risk, advisory and claims services for both standard and 
complex issues. IPE is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Intact Financial Corporation with its head office located in 
Cambridge, Ontario. For additional information about IPE visit www.intactpublicentities.ca. 

IPE is a Managing General Agent (MGA) with the authority to write and service business on behalf of strategic 
partners who share our commitment and dedication to protecting specialized organizations. Because our 
partners are long-term participants on our program, they understand the nature of fluctuating market conditions 
and complex claims and are prepared to stay the course.  

IPE is a licence-holder through the Registered Insurance Brokers of Ontario (RIBO) and in multiple jurisdictions 
across Canada, and as such we are required to disclose our professional duties and obligations to you as a current 
or potential client. Learn about our principles of conduct, how we are compensated by the insurers we represent, 
and see our privacy policy by reviewing the following: 

Code of Consumer Rights and Responsibilities 

CISRO Code of Conduct for Insurance Intermediaries and Fact Sheet – About Your Registered Insurance Broker 

Broker Compensation Disclosure 

Our Privacy Promise 

  

https://www.intactpublicentities.ca/code-of-consumer-rights--responsibilities
https://www.intactpublicentities.ca/cisro-code-of-conduct
https://www.intactpublicentities.ca/broker-compensation
https://www.intactpublicentities.ca/privacy-promise
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The Advantage of a Managing General Agent 
The MGA model is different than a traditional broker/insurer arrangement in that an MGA provides specialized 
expertise in a specific, niche area of business. As an MGA we also offer clients additional and helpful services 
in the area of risk management, claims and underwriting. And unlike the reciprocal model, a policy issued by an 
MGA is a full risk transfer vehicle not subject to retroactive assessments but rather a fixed term and premium. 

We invite you to work with a partner who is focused on providing a complete insurance program specific to your 
organization that includes complimentary value added services that help drive down the cost of claims and 
innovative first to market products and enhancements. You will receive personalized service and expertise from 
a full-service, local and in-house team of risk management, claims, marketing and underwriting professionals. 

As a trusted business partner, we believe in participating in and advocating for the causes that affect our clients. 
For this reason, we affiliate with and support key provincial and national associations. In order for IPE to be 
effective in serving you, we, as an MGA, believe in fully understanding your needs, concerns and direction. Our 
support is delivered through thought leadership, financial resources, advocacy, services, education and more. 

Risk Management Services 

We are the leader in specialized risk management and place emphasis on helping your organization develop a 
solid plan to minimize exposure before potential incidents occur. Risk management is built into our offerings for 
all clients, fully integrated into every insurance program. Our risk management team is comprised of analysts, 
inspectors and engineers who use their expertise to help mitigate risk. We do everything we can to minimize 
your exposure before potential incidents occur. This includes providing education, road reviews, fleet reviews, 
contract analysis and property inspections. 

Claims Management Services 

Our in-house team of experts has the depth of knowledge, experience and commitment to manage the 
complicated details of claims that your organization may experience. You deal with the public often in sensitive 
instances where serious accusations can be made. Your claims are often long-tail in nature and can take years 
to settle. Some claims aren’t filed until years after the occurrence or accident. You want a team of professionals 
on your side that will vigorously defend your reputation. We understand your risks and your exposures and have 
maintained a long-term commitment to understanding the complex issues your organization may face so that 
we can better service your unique claims requirements. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

*Please note that the information contained in this document is proprietary and confidential and is to be used for the sole purpose of determining 
the successful proponent.  Permission must be obtained from Intact Public Entities prior to the release of any information contained herein for any 
other purpose than evaluating this submission. 
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Best in Class Value Added Services 

IPE offers more than just an insurance policy. As a leading MGA specializing in public entities, we provide 
Canadian municipalities with a complete insurance program. What’s the difference? A vested interest in helping 
you reduce your total cost of risk while providing you with complimentary best in class value-added services that 
help improve your overall performance. 

Advocacy & Municipal Association Support 

IPE employees are continually recruited to serve on legislative committees and are aware of changes that will 
be introduced. We can move quickly to help you begin to modify your policies and procedures to maintain 
regulatory compliance. 

IPE advocates and supports your public entities across the country.   

 

 

 

 

 

Risk Management 

Asset Valuation and Risk Inspections 

Inspections provide you with calculated reconstruction costs for insurance purposes and ensure insurance to 
value. Inspections also analyze potential areas of harm and provide risk recommendations to reduce the 
frequency and severity of incidents. 

Roads & Sidewalks 

Road Risk Assessment 

Non-repair of road liability claims are costly to defend, result in high court awards and greatly impact a 
municipality’s cost of risk. To help municipalities minimize exposure to non-repair of road claims, road 
assessments can be employed to review documentation, compliance with the Ontario Traffic Manual, 
adequacy of policies and procedures and select road segments. 

Sidewalk Services 

Our sidewalk consulting services can help to reduce the frequency of falls on your sidewalks.  

Driver Education  

Fleets and individual drivers can receive comprehensive driver education through the use of seminars, tools 
and guidelines that assist with everything from pre-employment checklists and driver management polices to 
defensive and cooperative driving education. 

Fleet Management Evaluation 

Have your municipality’s fleet risk management practices evaluated. Topics for review include: management 
structure with the fleet, areas of operation/travel, driver training/hiring practices and loss control management.  

MMS Compliance 

Our Minimum Maintenance Standards (MMS) compliance analysis focuses on reviewing your 
policies/procedures/ documentation and comparing these to the required standards set under the MMS as well 
as the best practices developed by the Good Roads. 
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Municipal Education 

We develop and provide customized sessions on specific risk issues for your municipality. These customized 
sessions can be tied to a claims review, documentation review, policy & procedure review or any risk issue facing 
your municipality. 

We provide training on any topic of your choosing and can be offered either in-person or virtually. The sessions 
will be developed and delivered by specialists in the field and are recorded and made available to you so your 
managers can use them at any time to train new staff or as a refresher for existing staff. 

Reviews & Analysis 

Contract Reviews 

This complimentary service is among our most popular because a third-party contract review can make a 
substantial difference. You’ll receive valuable feedback and insight from a Paralegal on the suitability and 
effectiveness of liability provisions and insurance clauses in contracts and agreements. 

Policy and Procedural Reviews 

Includes an audit of systems and processes to reduce potential losses within your organization. Reviews focus 
on identifying gaps or inconsistencies between written policies and procedures, operational procedures and 
current legislation. The review also includes a claims analysis to identify trends, patterns and adherence or its 
lack of to the written operational policies and procedures. 

Risk Management Centre of Excellence  

The IPE Risk Management Centre of Excellence is an online resource that provides clients with the information 
and tools needed to manage a myriad of risk issues. The Centre of Excellence is the hub for articles, information, 
case studies, and useful templates that can transform your municipality’s risk management results. The Centre 
of Excellence is available 24/7 and is continually updated with timely and relevant content.  

 

 
  

https://www.intactpublicentities.ca/centre-of-excellence/risk-management-considerations-for-therapy-animals
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Claims Services  

Claims Management Best Practices Framework 

Manage claims under your deductible with greater efficiency using our tested claims analytics and measures that 
are guaranteed to have a positive effect on cost savings. Couple this with strong claims and risk management 
and your organization will be better prepared to help mitigate and manage future incidents. 

In-House Claims Management Services 

Your claims will be handled better. We have in-house claims authority – others may not. Why does this matter? 
You’ll experience faster turnaround, one point of contact, reduced frustration, better claims resolution and 
improved expense management. 

Claims History Analysis 

Identify the cause of claims and focus on trends and patterns to help eliminate risk sources so as to better identify 
risk trends and address them with mitigation techniques. 

Guidewire ClaimCenter® Claims Management 

View the status of claims in addition to data mining capabilities for risk management purposes so as to better 
identify risk trends and address them with mitigation techniques. 

Claims Education 

Customized municipal seminars on claims related topics delivered to solve specific risk issues. 

Expertise 

Canadian municipal claims experience and expertise is important. Our understanding of the complex municipal 
landscape allows us to better service your unique claims requirements. 
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Your Insurance Coverage 

Important Information 

General Information 
The premium quoted is based on information provided at the date of this Report (the date is noted on the first page 
of this report/quotation). Additional changes to information are subject to satisfactory underwriting information and 
express approval by Intact Public Entities Inc. Changes in information and coverage may also result in premium 
changes.  
 
For full details with respect to coverage, exclusions, conditions and limitations refer to the policy wordings. 

 
Wildfire and Flood Exposures 
Due to the high risk of wildfires and active floods, Intact Public Entities Inc. is taking a very conservative 
approach to such exposures/natural disasters. We are currently reviewing all risks to determine if any part of a 
risk is within 50km of an active wildfire or 15km of an active flood event. 
 
Quoting and Binding Coverage Restrictions 
The quote provided is only valid for 60 days. Should you require an extension beyond the 60 days from the date of 
this report, you must contact an underwriter at Intact Public Entities Inc. for written confirmation that the quotation 
is still valid.  
 
Coverage quoted cannot be bound unless expressly agreed to in writing by an underwriter at Intact Public 
Entities. Intact Public Entities Inc. reserves the right to decline to bind coverage.  
 
Your marketing representative can assist in co-ordinating your correspondence with the correct underwriter for 
the account should you wish a quotation extension or are requesting coverage be bound.  
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Follow Form – Excess Liability 
Coverage Description 

($) Limit of Insurance  

Excess Limit 10,000,000 

Underlying Policy ($) Underlying Limit  

General Liability 15,000,000  

Abuse Exclusion Applies   

Errors & Omissions Liability 15,000,000  

Non-Owned Automobile  15,000,000  

Owned Automobile 15,000,000  

Total Limit of Liability ($) 25,000,000 

  

Schedule of Coverage 

(Coverage is provided for those item(s) indicated below)  
 

Casualty 

Coverage Description ($) *Deductibles ($) Limit of Insurance 

General Liability (Occurrence Form) 
Broad Definition of Insured 

25,000 
15,000,000 Per Occurrence 
No Aggregate 

Voluntary Medical Payments  
50,000 Per Person 
50,000 Per Accident 

Voluntary Property Damage  
50,000 Per Occurrence 
50,000 Annual Aggregate 

Voluntary Compensation - Employees  
50,000 Each Person  
250,000 Annual Aggregate 

Sewer Backup 
25,000 
Per Claimant  

Included  

Wrongful Dismissal (Legal Expense – Claims Made) 5,000 
250,000 Per Claim 
250,000 Aggregate 

Forest Fire Expense   
1,000,000 
1,000,000  Aggregate 

Abuse Liability – Claims Made Form  
Retroactive Date: October 1, 2024 

25,000 
2,000,000 Per Claim 
2,000,000 Aggregate 

Errors & Omissions Liability (Claims Made Form) 25,000 
15,000,000 Per Claim 
No Aggregate 

Non-Owned Automobile Liability   15,000,000 

Legal Liability for Damage to Hired Automobiles 500 250,000 

Environmental Liability (Claims Made Form) 25,000 
5,000,000 Per Claim  
5,000,000 Aggregate 

*Your deductible may be a Deductible and Reimbursement Clause (including expenses) refer to Policy Wordings 
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Schedule of Coverage 

(Coverage is provided for those item(s) indicated below) 

Crime 

Coverage Description ($) Deductibles ($) Limit of Insurance 

Employee Dishonesty – Form A  
(Commercial Blanket Bond) 

      1,000,000 

Loss Inside the Premises 
(Broad Form Money & Securities) 

      200,000 

Loss Outside the Premises 
(Broad Form Money & Securities) 

      200,000 

Audit Expense       200,000 

Money Orders and Counterfeit Paper Currency       200,000 

Forgery or Alteration 
(Depositors Forgery) 

      1,000,000 

Computer and Transfer Fraud 
(Including Voice Computer Toll Fraud) 

      200,000 

 

Accident 

Coverage Description ($) Deductibles ($) Limit of Insurance 

Board Members: Persons Insured  
Mayor, Deputy Mayor and Three (3) Councillors 

  

Board Members Accidental Death & 
Dismemberment 

 250,000 

Paralysis  500,000 

Weekly Income – Total Disability  500 

Weekly Income – Partial Disability  300 

Accidental Death of a Spouse while Travelling on 
Business 

 Included 

Volunteers Accidental Death & Dismemberment  50,000 

Paralysis  100,000 

Weekly Income – Total Disability  500 

Weekly Income – Partial Disability  250 

 

Conflict of Interest 

Coverage Description ($) Deductibles ($) Limit of Insurance 

Legal Fees Expenses       100,000 Per Claim 
No Aggregate 

 

Legal Expense (Claims Made) 

Coverage Description ($) Deductibles ($) Limit of Insurance 

Legal Defence Cost       100,000 
500,000 Aggregate 
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Schedule of Coverage 

(Coverage is provided for those item(s) indicated below)  

Property 

Coverage is on an All Risk Basis unless otherwise specified. Basis of Settlement is Replacement 
Cost unless otherwise specified. The Deductible is on a Per Occurrence Basis. 

 

Coverage Description ($) Deductibles Basis ($) Limit of Insurance 

Property of Every Description - 
Blanket 

10,000 RC 19,758,800 

Scheduled Items  
Coverage, Deductible and Basis of 
Settlement as per Schedule 

10,000  460,400 

   Property Supplemental Coverage 
(Included in the Total Sum Insured unless otherwise specified in the wording) 

Building By-laws 10,000  
8,500,000 

Building Damage by theft 10,000  Included 

Debris Removal 10,000  Included 

Electronic Computer Systems   

Electronic Computer Hardware and 
Media 

2,500  Included 

Electronic Computer Systems 
Breakdown 

  Not Insured 

Electronic Computer Systems – 
Extra Expense 

  Not Insured 

Extra Expense Period of 
Restoration 

10,000  90 Days 

Expediting Expense 10,000  Included 

Fire or Police Department Service 
Charges 

10,000  Included 

First Party Pollution Clean-up 10,000  100,000 

Fungi and Spores 10,000  10,000 

Furs, Jewellery and Ceremonial 
Regalia 

  

 Ceremonial Regalia 10,000  Included 

 Furs and Jewellery 10,000  25,000 

Inflation Adjustment 10,000  Included 

Live Animals Birds or Fish 10,000  25,000 

Newly Acquired Property 10,000  
1,000,000 

Professional Fees 10,000  Included 

Property and Unnamed Locations 10,000  Included 
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Property Temporarily Removed 
Including while on Exhibition and 
during Transit 

10,000  Included 

Recharge of Fire Protection 
Equipment Expense 

10,000  Included 

Sewer Backup and Overflow 10,000  Included 

 Municipal & Public Administration Extension Endorsement 
(In Addition to the Total Sum Insured unless specifically scheduled in the wording)   

Accounts Receivable 10,000  500,000 

Bridges and Culverts 10,000  50,000 

Buildings Owned due to Non 
Payment of Municipal Taxes 

10,000  100,000 

Buildings in the Course of 
Construction Reporting Extension 

10,000  1,000,000 

By Laws – Governing Acts 10,000  25,000 

Consequential Loss Caused by 
Interruption of Services 

  

On Premises 10,000  Included 

Off Premises 10,000  1,000,000 

Cost to Attract Volunteers Following 
a Loss 

10,000  10,000 

Docks, Wharves and Piers 10,000  100,000 

Errors and Omissions 10,000  Included 

Exterior Paved Surfaces 10,000  50,000 

Extra Expense 10,000  500,000 

Fine Arts   

At Insured’s Own Premises 2,500  25,000 

On Exhibition 2,500  100,000 

Fundraising Expenses 10,000  10,000 

Green Extension 10,000  50,000 

Growing Plants   

Any One Item 10,000  1,000 

Per Occurrence 10,000  100,000 

Ingress and Egress 10,000  Included 

Leasehold Interest 10,000  25,000 

Master Key 10,000  25,000 

Peak Season Increase 10,000  25,000 

Personal Effects 10,000  25,000 

Property of Others 10,000  25,000 

Rewards: Arson, Burglary Robbery 
and Vandalism 

10,000  25,000 

Signs 10,000  Included 

Vacant Property 10,000  1,000,000 

Valuable Papers 10,000  500,000 
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Business Interruption   

Rent or Rental Value 10,000  500,000 

Additional Endorsements    

Virus and Bacteria Exclusion Not Applicable  Included 

Earthquake Coverage 

Earthquake Coverage 3% Minimum 
$100,000 

 Included 

Notes Applicable to Earthquake Coverage 
1. Earthquake coverage applies to: all property insured unless it is specifically excluded. Specifically 

excluded property will be shown under Changes to Your Insurance Program – Property  in this 
Report.  

2. Deductible is applicable to each premises. 

Earthquake Aggregate – Applicable 
to All Provinces 

  "Total Sum Insured" and "all 
coverages" as declared to the 

Insurer at the time of the 
"earthquake". 

Flood Coverage  

Flood  Coverage $ 50,000  Included 

Notes Applicable to Flood Coverage 
1. Flood coverage applies to: all property insured unless it is specifically excluded. Specifically 

excluded property will be shown under Changes to Your Insurance Program – Property  in this 
Report.  

2. Deductible is applicable to each premises. 

Flood Aggregate – Applicable to All 
Provinces 

  "Total Sum Insured" and "all 
coverages" as declared to the 

Insurer at the time of the "flood". 

($) Total Amount of Insurance            22,889,200 

RC = Replacement Cost  ACV = Actual Cash Value  VAL = Valued 
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Schedule of Coverage 

(Coverage is provided for those item(s) indicated below) 

Equipment Breakdown (Advantage/BM31)  

Coverage Description ($) Deductibles /  
Waiting Period 

($) Limit of Insurance 

Direct Damage 10,000 50,000,000 
Per Accident 

Extra Expense       500,000 

Consequential Damage 10,000 50,000 

Expediting Expense       Included 

Hazardous Substances       500,000 

Ammonia Contamination       500,000 

Water Damage       500,000 

Professional Fees       500,000 

Interruption by Civil Authority        30 days 

Errors and Omissions       500,000 

Loss of Data       100,000 

Selling Price       Included 

By-Law Cover       Included 

Off Premises Mobile Object       25,000 

Brands and Labels       250,000 

Environmental “Green” Coverage       250,000 

Service Interruption        Included 
Within 2500 metres 

Contingent Business Interruption 24 Hours 25,000 

Public Relations Coverage        10,000 

Gross Rents 24 Hours 500,000 
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Schedule of Coverage 

(Coverage is provided for those item(s) indicated below) 

Owned Automobile 

Coverage Description ($) Deductibles ($) Limit of Insurance 

Liability   

Bodily Injury        15,000,000 

Property Damage Included 

Accident Benefits        As stated in Section  4 of the Policy 

Uninsured Automobile  As stated in Section  5 of the Policy 

Direct Compensation – Property Damage   

*This policy contains a partial payment of 
recovery clause for property damage if a 
deductible is specified for direct compensation-
property damage. 

       

Loss or Damage**    

Specified Perils (excluding Collision or Upset)        

Comprehensive (excluding Collision or Upset)        

Collision or Upset        

All Perils 10,000 Included 

Endorsements   

Fire Department Vehicles       Included  

Replacement Cost       Included  

Notice of Cancellation             90 Days 

#5 - Permission to Rent or Lease Automobiles and 
Extending Coverage to Specified Lessee(s) 

      Included  

#20 - Coverage for Transportation Endorsement       1,500/Occ 

#32 - Use of Recreational Vehicle by Unlicenced 
Operators 

      Included  

#44R - Family Protection Coverage       2,000,000 

Total ($)   

* This policy contains a partial payment of loss clause. 

A deductible applies for each claim except as stated in your policy. 

 

 

Account Premium  

Prior Term 
Total Annual Premium 
(Excluding Taxes 
Payable) 

$ 77,816  
Total Annual Premium 
 (Excluding Taxes Payable) 

$ 78,837 

*Please refer to the insurance contract for all limits, terms, conditions and exclusions that apply. 

The premium Quoted is subject to a 15% minimum retained (unless otherwise stated). 
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Cost Analysis 

 Expiring Program  

Term 

 Renewal Program  

Term 

Casualty      

General Liability $ 14,294  $ 15,012 

Errors and Omissions Liability  3,376   3,545 

Non-Owned Automobile Liability  183   183 

Environmental Liability  1,515   1,591 

Crime  1,492   1,492 

Board Members Accident  310   310 

Volunteers' Accident  150   150 

Conflict of Interest  300   300 

Legal Expense  900   934 

Cyber  5,000   N/A 

      
Property      

Property   35,875   40,631 

Equipment Breakdown  1,889   1,946 

      Automobile      

Owned Automobile  10,532   10,743 

      
Excess      

Follow Form  2,000   2,000 

Total Annual Premium $ 77,816  $ 78,837 

(Excluding Taxes Payable) 
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Changes to Your Insurance Program 
For full details with respect to coverage, exclusions, conditions and limitations refer to the policy wordings. 

Please be advised of the following changes to your insurance program that now apply: 

Community Safety and Policing Act, 2019 (CSPA)(Ontario) 
Changes 

• In accordance with the Community Safety and Policing Act, 2019 (CSPA) The Superior East O.P.P. 
Detachment Board  is excluded in its entirety. 

Property Policy 

Building Values Increased  

• Building values have been increased in order to reflect inflationary trends. 

Contractors Equipment (Owned or Leased)  

• Currently we insure equipment (owned or leased) primarily on Replacement Cost regardless of age.  
The following changes will apply at renewal: 

• Blanket Replacement Cost will only be available on equipment 5-years or newer.  

• Contractors Equipment aged 6 to 15 years will be scheduled, and replacement cost will only be 
offered if Contractors Equipment reflects today’s Market Prices. 

• Anything older than 15-years will be amended to Actual Cash Value. 

Form GNGX408 – Lloyd’s Additional Conditions   

• Updates have been made to the Lloyd’s Additional Condition wording, but the intent remains 

unchanged. Please review the wording in full for complete details. 
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Program Options 
Intact Public Entities offers a comprehensive insurance program. Outlined below are the program options, followed 
by your current coverage highlights. 

Crime Coverage – Other Optional Coverages 

• Other Optional Coverages are also available. See attached Crime Cover Options page for further details.  

• Quote is available on request (completed application is required). 

Crime Coverage – Fraudulently Induced Transfer Coverage  

• Fraudulently Induced Transfer Coverage is now available. Covers a loss when an Insured under the policy 
has been intentionally mislead by someone claiming to be a vendor, client or another employee of the 
company and the Insured has transferred, paid or delivered money or securities to this third party.  

• For coverage information and available options refer to the Fraudulently Induced Transfer Endorsement 
Coverage Highlights Sheet. 

Property Coverage – Income Replacement  

• Income can change from year to year so it is important to annually review your Business Interruption 
needs.   

• Higher limits or Optional Coverages to protect your income are available.  

• All income producing facilities need to be considered (e.g. arenas, pools, libraries, community halls etc.)  

Remotely Piloted Aircraft Systems (UAV) Coverage 

• Property and/or Liability Cover may be available for Remotely Piloted Aircrafts (UAV). 

• Application required to quote. 

• For Coverage information refer to the Remotely Piloted Aircraft (UAV) Highlight Sheet. 

  





 

 

 
 

August 14, 2025 Meeting Minutes 

 

Attendees:  Nancy Lévesque, Chantal Croft, Martin Bergeron, Sony Coulombe, Kathleen Bergeron, 

Sandra Leclerc, Lynne Blanchette (Personnel sans vote)  

 

Absentee(s): Diane Dechamplain, Stephanie Tremblay 

 

1. Meeting called to order at 7:03 p.m.  

2. Declaration of pecuniary interest     None  

3. Approval of the agenda 

Approval of the agenda as presented     All in favor 

4. Approval of August 6, 2025, meeting minutes   All in favor                        

5. Correspondence        None 

6. Ongoing- Strongman Challenge Dubreuilville – 2025 Edition 

• Action Items / Needs to be done 

o Advertisement for a cleaner and volunteers. 

o Waiting for response from S.O.P about changing the date on the liquor licence. 

o Need information from Nathalie about the budget. 

o Group members must give the rules for their assigned event and send to Diane to finalize: 

Ballzy – Nancy 

Mister T - Stephanie 

Ice ice baby – Diane  

Fill It Up - Sandra 

                   Stack it – Martin + Sony 

                   Ratch It - Martin 

             Butter Fingers – Sony + Martin 

             Around The Clock - Martin 

             Gold Rush - Nancy 

             Eggspert Lift - Kathleen 

                  Axe Attack - Sony 

                  Beach Pong - Diane 

• Decisions / Actions Done 

o Looked over the description of each event to advertise to the public. 

o Posters were modified to the new date. 

o Nancy brought forward the liquor order, discussion about the amount to order group 

decided to downsize the quantity.  

o Committee agreed to compensate for expenses for Chantal and Sony (gas & food) for 

dropping off donation pkgs in Wawa. 

o Early bird registration date changed to August 22, 2025. 

o Color for each team will be given at the door by the committee.  

 List – Who does what?  

7. Financial Report 

• Donation from Magpie Relay Motel & Resort 

• Forage Lamontagne Fortier 

 

 



 

  

8. Date of the Next Meeting 

• August 21, 2025, 7:00 p.m. (At the Arena) 

 

9. Adjournment           

 The meeting adjourned at 8:52 p.m. 



 

 

 
 

August 21, 2025 Meeting Minutes 

 

Attendees:  Nancy Lévesque, Chantal Croft, Martin Bergeron, Sony Coulombe, Kathleen Bergeron,  

  Sandra Leclerc, Diane Dechamplain, Stephanie Tremblay, 

 Lynne Blanchette (Personnel sans vote)  

 

Absentee(s):  

 

Meeting called to order at 7:01 p.m.  

 

1. Declaration of pecuniary interest     None  

2. Approval of the agenda 

Approval of the agenda as presented     All in favor 

3. Approval of August 14, 2025, meeting minutes   All in favor                        

4. Correspondence        None 

5. Ongoing- Strongman Challenge Dubreuilville – 2025 Edition 

• Action Items / Needs to be done 

o Advertisement for a cleaner, security and volunteers. (Will be done by next meeting)  
o Rules for assigned event and send to Diane to finalize: (Still in progress) 

Ballzy – Nancy 

Mister T - Stephanie 

Ice ice baby – Diane  

Fill It Up - Sandra 

                   Stack it – Martin + Sony 

                   Ratch It - Martin 

             Butter Fingers – Sony + Martin 

             Around The Clock - Martin 

             Gold Rush - Nancy 

             Eggspert Lift - Kathleen 

                  Axe Attack - Sony 

                  Beach Pong - Diane 

• Decisions / Actions Done 

o Looked over the description of each event to advertise to the public. 

o The committee recommended that: We use the Sky Lift and the Kubota tractor that 
belong to the Township.  

o Everything is all good with S.O.P with changing the date on the liquor licence 

o Looked over the budget Nathalie gave us. 

o Sony will oversee the entertainment (DJ) for the weekend.  

 List – Who does what?  

6. Financial Report 

• Donation from CrimsonPepper 

• Donation from Sigfusson Northern Ltd 

• Donation from Mario Brosse Propane 

  

7. Date of the Next Meeting 

• August 21, 2025, 7:00 p.m.  

 



8. Adjournment           

 The meeting adjourned at 9:10 p.m. 



 

 

 
 

August 27, 2025 Meeting Minutes 

 

Attendees:  Nancy Lévesque, Chantal Croft (Late Arrival), Martin Bergeron, Sony Coulombe, 

Kathleen Bergeron, Sandra Leclerc, Diane Dechamplain, Stephanie Tremblay, 

 Lynne Blanchette (Personnel sans vote)  

 

Absentee(s):  

 

Meeting called to order at 7:02 p.m.  

 

1. Declaration of pecuniary interest     None  

2. Approval of the agenda 

Approval of the agenda as presented     All in favor 

3. Approval of August 27, 2025, meeting minutes   All in favor                        

4. Correspondence        None 

5. Ongoing- Strongman Challenge Dubreuilville – 2025 Edition 

• Action Items / Needs to be done 

o Advertisement for a cleaner, security and volunteers. (Will be done by next meeting)  
o Need to order the cash float  
o Rules for assigned event and send to Diane to finalize: (Still in progress) 

Ballzy – Nancy 

Mister T - Stephanie 

Ice ice baby – Diane  

Fill It Up - Sandra 

                   Stack it – Martin + Sony 

                   Ratch It - Martin 

             Butter Fingers – Sony + Martin 

             Around The Clock - Martin 

             Gold Rush - Nancy 

             Eggspert Lift - Kathleen 

                  Axe Attack - Sony 

                  Beach Pong - Diane 

• Decisions / Actions Done 

o Had a discussion whether to move forward with the event. Group did a vote and decided 

to move forward as planned. 

o Stop watches and buzzers were ordered 

o Sony will do the entertainment (DJ) for the weekend. (Will be paid for his services) 

 List – Who does what?  

6. Financial Report 

• Donation from Wesdome 

• Donation from Ok Tire 

• Donation from Mission Motors 

• Donation from Hungry Moose 

• Northern Lights Ford 

• Catfish Lakefront Cabins 

  



7. Date of the Next Meeting 

• September 4, 2025, 7:00 p.m.  

 

8. Adjournment           

 The meeting adjourned at 8:26 p.m. 





    
 

 
 
 

By-Law No. 2025-39 
 

Being a By-law to confirm the proceedings of 
the Council of the Corporation of the 

Township of Dubreuilville at its regular 
 meeting held on September 10, 2025. 

 
 
WHEREAS Section 9 of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, Chapter 25, provides that a 
municipality has the capacity, rights, powers and privileges of a natural person for the purpose of 
exercising its authority under this or any other Act; and 
 
WHEREAS Section 5(1) of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, Chapter 25, provides that the 
powers of a municipal corporation are to be exercised by its Council; and 
 
WHEREAS Section 5(3) of the said Municipal Act provides that the powers of every Council are to 
be exercised by by-law; and 
 
WHEREAS it is deemed expedient that the proceedings of the Council of the Corporation of the 
Township of Dubreuilville at the September 10, 2025, meeting be confirmed and adopted through a 
confirmatory by-law; 
 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Council of the Corporation of the Township 
of Dubreuilville enacts the following as a By-Law: 
 

1. The actions of the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Dubreuilville in respect of 
each recommendation and in respect of each motion and resolution passed, and other action 
taken by Council at the September 10, 2025, meeting is hereby adopted, ratified and 
confirmed as if all such proceedings were expressly embodied in this By-Law. 

 
2. That where no individual by-law has been or is passed with respect to the taking of any 

action authorized in or by the above-mentioned minutes or with respect to the exercise of 
any powers by the Council in the above-mentioned minutes, then this by-law shall be 
deemed for all purposes to be the by-law required for approving and authorizing and taking 
of any action authorized therein or thereby, or required for the exercise of any powers 
therein by the Council. 
 

3. That the Mayor and the CAO-Clerk of the Corporation of the Township of Dubreuilville are 
hereby authorized and directed to do all things necessary to give effect to the said action of 
the Council or to obtain approvals where required and, except where otherwise provided, the 
Mayor and the CAO-Clerk are hereby directed to execute all documents necessary on behalf 
of the Corporation of the Township of Dubreuilville and to affix the Corporate Seal thereto. 
 

 



4. That this By-law shall come into force and take effect upon the passing thereof.

READ a first, second and third time and be finally passed this 10th day of September 2025. 

____________________________ 
MAYOR 

____________________________ 
DEPUTY-CLERK 





By-Law No. 2025-36 
BEING A BY-LAW TO REGULATE A HEAVY TRAFFIC TRUCK ROUTE WITHIN 

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF DUBREUILVILLE. 

WHEREAS Council deems it expedient to pass a by-law designating a heavy traffic truck route 
within the community that allows access to the commercial and industrial zones in the 
northeastern section of the town. 

WHEREAS Section 8 of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c.25 (hereinafter referred to as the 
"Act") provides that the powers of a municipality under the Municipal Act or any other Act shall 
be interpreted broadly so as to confer broad authority on the municipality to enable the 
municipality to govern its affairs as it considers appropriate and to enhance the municipality's 
ability to respond to municipal issues; and 

WHEREAS Section 10 (2) of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c. 25 (hereinafter referred to 
as the “Act") provides that a single-tier municipality may pass by-laws respecting the economic, 
social and environmental well-being, as well as the health, safety and well-being of persons of 
the Municipality; and  

WHEREAS pursuant to Section 23.1 of the Act, without limiting Sections 9, 10, and 11, those 
sections authorize a municipality to delegate its powers and duties under this or any other Act to 
a person or body subject to restrictions set out in the Part. 2006, c.32, Sch. A, s. 15; and 

WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Dubreuilville deems it expedient 
to provide for a single by-law to regulate the heavy traffic truck route within the Corporation of 
the Township of Dubreuilville; 



NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Council of the Corporation of the Township 
of Dubreuilville enacts as follows: 

1. In this by-law “Heavy Traffic” means the use of a highway by vehicle, object or
contrivance for moving loads, having a gross weight, including the vehicle, object or
contrivance and load, in excess of 10,000 Kg.

2. When suitable truck route signs have been erected and are on display heavy traffic is only
permitted on the highway as per schedule “A” of this by-law.

HIGHWAY FROM  TO

Rue de L’Église  
Rue des Pins  Rue de l’Église Chemin Industriel
Chemin Industriel Rue de L’Église               
Bell Road Chemin Industriel  

3. Exemptions

Where compliance with this regulation would be impractical, the provisions of Sections 1 and 2 
shall not apply to: 

a) Ambulance, police, or fire department vehicles, and other public emergency vehicles;
b) Vehicles operated on behalf of the Township of Dubreuilville;
c) Vehicles engaged in routine deliveries in the course of their duties;
d) Access necessary for vehicle servicing or maintenance.

 SEVERABILITY 

4. If a court of competent jurisdiction should declare any section or part of a section of this by-
law to be invalid, such section or part of a section shall not be construed as having persuaded or
influenced council to pass the remainder of the by-law and it is hereby declared that the
remainder of the by-law shall be valid and shall remain in force.



5. That By-Law 1989-46 and 1990-17 are hereby repealed in their entirety.

6. That this By-Law shall come into force and take effect on the 10th day of September 2025.

READ a first and second time on the 27th day of August 2025. 

READ a third time and be finally passed this 10th day of September 2025. 

___________________________ 
MAYOR 

____________________________ 
DEPUTY-CLERK 



 
 

SCHEDULE “A” 
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